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 Assembly instructions 
I Technical data 
II Legend 

A Heating surface 
BH Actual construction height 
BL Actual construction length 
BT Structural depth 
G Weight 
H Spacing: securement to pipe middle – connecting thread 
L Spacing of boreholes 
NA Hub spacing 
NR Article-No. 
P1 Heating capacity electro rod 
V Liquid content 

III Side and rear view 
IV Drilling spacing distances 
V Service mode 

Purely electro operation, independent of the warm water 
heating with control by means of an IR-set. 

Attention! 
The heater shall not be operated with a damaged connecting 
cable. The heating rod shall only be replaced by a specialised 
electrical craftsman according to BGV A2! 

Attention! 
The electric heater shall not be connected up to the central 
heating system! 

Attention! 
Pay attention to the nameplates. The electric heater shall only 
be operated with the voltage specified on the nameplate. 

Attention! 
In the event of a leakage of heat carrier liquid: 
– Disconnect the equipment immediately from the network. 
– Collect the liquid, put it into vessels with identification 

marking, and dispose of according to statutory regulations 
(ASN 54113) 

– Never replace escaped liquid with water. 
– Inform your specialised craftsman. 

Attention! 
In the event of fire do not use water for extinguishing! Use 
fire extinguishers with carbon dioxide, foam, powder or with 
sand. 

VI Electrical connection 
Electrical heating rod, below right or left in the collecting pipe, 
connection via IR-receiver. 

VII Pressures / Filling 
Operating pressure: max. 10 bar 
Test pressure: 13 bar 
Filling: special heat carrier liquid (without constituents which 
are toxic or injurious to health). 

The instructions for installation and operation are to be given 
to the final user ! 

VIII Manufacturer´s instructions 
Allowable usage 

The heater shall only be used for heating indoor areas and for 
the drying of textiles which have been washed in water. 
Each and every other usage is not purpose-related and is 
therefore non-allowable! 

Cleaning 
For cleaning purposes, only mild and non-abrasive 
commercially available cleaning agents shall be used 
exclusively. 

Complaints 
In the event of damage, contact your specialised craftsman. 

Attention! 
Assign installation and repairs to a specialised craftsman 
exclusively, otherwise the guarantee is cancelled! 

Accessories (optional) 
In accordance with the currently applicable sales 
documentation. 

IX Installation sequence 
1 Read the instructions carefully before starting 

installation! 
2 Transport and storage shall only be carried out in the 

protective packaging 
3 Location of installation 

 
0 = Protective zone 0 
1 = Protective zone 1 
2 = Protective zone 2 
 
Bring the IR-receiver as close as possible to the heating unit, 
but not in the protective zone 0 or 1. The location of 
installation should be free from thermal disturbing influences 
(such as sun rays, lamp etc.). 
For connecting up the IR-receiver and the electric heater, there 
are the following options: 
The equipment unit has two prepared inputs / outputs (input in 
the housing bottom, and outlet on the lower side). 
Two further inputs/outputs can be established. Use the sealing 
membrane for this purpose (see installation instructions IR-
receiver). 

Protective zone according to VDE 0100 Part 701 
Safety area Definition  

Area 0 and 1 No connection of 
electrical heaters 
possible 

 

Area 2 Connection of 
electrical equipment 
to protection class 
IPx4  

Bathroom radiator 
incl. electric heater 
and IR receiver 

Outside the safety 
areas in wet rooms 

Connection of 
electrical equipment 
to protection class 
IPx1 

IR transmitter 

Electrical devices in 
wet rooms 

Are permissible if 
these are shielded by 
a residual current 
protective device 
(RCCB)  to DIN 
57664/VDE standard 
series 

 

 
4 Inspect the package content for completeness and 

any possible damage! 
A Heaters with integrated electro heating rod 
B Screw 8 x 80 
C Dowel 10 x 60  
D Screw 3,9 x 60  
E Dowel S6 
F Wall block 
G Eccentric cap 
H Suspension bolt 
I Wall holder 
J Snap bolt 
K Locking screw DIN 912-M4x5 
L Washer 

Important: 
The securing material delivered with the unit is designed for 
use in private buildings for adequately supporting subsurfaces. 
However, the securing method suitable in each case must 
always be checked out locally and the securing material must 
match the installation situation. 

5 Have all tools at hand as required 
6 Remove the protective foil only from the connection 

and installation points. Otherwise, leave it on the 
heater until this is put into operation. 

7 Important: 
Check the subsurface for adequate supporting capacity as 
required. 
Observe spacing rquirements: heater – side wall / room ceiling 
min. 50 mm ! 
Ensure that the connecting means, installed acccording to 
regulations, (230 V, protection fuse 16 A) is within cable range 
for connection to IR-receiver. 

8 Drill two horizontal dowel holes: 
Diameter 10 mm, depth 80 mm, spacing „L“ (refer to IV 
distance between boreholes)! 

Danger to life ! 
Be careful not to damage any water or gas piping, or live 
cables when drilling ! 
Secure wall block (F) with screws (B), washers (L) and dowels 
(C). 

9 Allign the wall block (F) horizontally as required 
10 Push the eccentric cap (G) over the suspension bolt 

(H) 
Screw in the suspension bolt into the mating thread at the rear 
side of the heater and tighten as required. 

11 Locate the heater (A) in the wall block (F) and ensure 
that it snaps into position. 
Ensure for equal suspension depth ! 

12 Secure wall holder (I) in the middle on the third 
transverse pipe from below. 
Press in the snap bolt (J) inthe wall holder (I) and adjust in 
such a way that the heater hangs vertically (if required, shorten 
at preset breaking point). Mark the position of the snap bolt 
plate (J) on the wall. Take off the heater again. 

13 Drill a dowel hole. 
Middle of the marking, diameter 6 mm, depth 60 mm 

Danger to life ! 
Be careful not to damage any water or gas piping, or live 
cables when drilling ! 
Put in the dowel (E) into the borehole. 
Secure snap bolt (J) with screws (D). 

14 Locate the heater (A) in the wall block (F) and ensure 
that it snaps into position as required. 

Attention: 
The suspension bolt (H) must have a secure seating contact in 
the wall block (F). 
Press the eccentric cap (G) into the wall block (F) and screw in 
the locking screw (K) with a flush. 

Attention: 
Eccentric cap (G) and locking screw (K) are the lift-out 
protection! 

15 Press wall holder (I) onto the snap bolt (J). 
Align the heater vertically. Adjust snap bolts accordingly. 

16 Re-establish again and completely the jobsite 
covering of the heater with the protective foil. 
Remove the protective foil before putting the heater into 
service. 

17 Connect up the IR-receiver (refer to the installation 
instructions IR-receiver). 

Attention: 
The work of electrical connecting shall be performed only by a 
qualified electrician! 

18 Waste disposal of packaging material via recycling 
systems. 
Send scrap heaters wih accessories to recycling or to orderly 
waste disposal as required (observe regional regulations). 
The heat carrier liquid (waste key number 54113) must be 
disposed of by an authorised waste disposal company. 
 

 Istruzioni per il montaggio 
I Caratteristiche tecniche 
II Leggenda 

A superficie riscaldante 
BH altezza d'ingombro effettiva 
BL  lunghezza d'ingombro effettiva 
BT profondità d'ingombro 
G peso 
H distanza: fissaggio in direzione del centrotubo - filetto di 

raccordo 
L distanza dei fori trapanati 
NA distanza elementi trasversali 
NR n° dell'art. 
P1 potenzialità calorifera del riscaldatore a immersione 

elettrico 
V volume contenuto del liquido 

III Vista laterale e posteriore 
IV Distanza delle trapanature 
V Modalità di funzionamento 

Funzionamento puramente elettrico, indipendente dal 
riscaldamento per l'acqua calda e con regolazione tramite 
dispositivo a infrarossi. 

Attenzione! 
Non si deve far funzionare il corpo scaldante con cavo di 
collegamento danneggiato! Il riscaldatore a immersione può 
essere sostituito soltanto da un elettricista specializzato 
conforme a BGV A2! 

Attenzione 
Non collegare il riscaldatore a immersione al sistema di 
riscaldamento centralizzato! 

Attenzione 
Attenersi a quanto riportato sulla targhetta del modello! Fare 
funzionare il corpo scaldante elettrico soltanto con la tensione 
specificatavi! 

Attenzione! 
In caso di fuoriuscita di liquido termovettore: 
– staccare subito l'apparecchio dalla rete, 
- raccogliere il liquido, versarlo in un recipiente 

appositamente contrassegnato, smaltirlo secondo le 
normative dettate dalle autorità  (ASN 54113), 

– non sostituire mai il liquido fuoriuscito con dell'acqua, 
– informate il vostro operaio specializzato. 

Attenzione! 
In caso d'incendio non spegnerlo con acqua! Impiegate 
estintori a biossido di carbonio, schiuma, polvere o sabbia. 

VI Collegamento elettrico 
Riscaldatore a immersione in basso a destra o a sinistra nel 
tubo collettore, collegamento attraverso il ricevitore a infrarossi. 

VII Pressioni / Riempimento 
Pressione d'esercizio: 10 barmass. 
Pressione di collaudo: 13 bar 
Riempimento: liquido termovettore speciale (senza componenti 
tossici o nocivi alla salute). 

Consegnare al consumatore finale le istruzioni per l'uso ed il 
montaggio! 

VIII Avvertenze del produttore 
Utilizzo consentito 

Il corpo scaldante può essere utilizzato solamente per 
riscaldare ambienti interni e per asciugare prodotti tessili, che 
sono stati previamente lavati con acqua. 
Ogni altro qualsivoglia uso non è regolamentare e quindi non 
consentito! 

Pulizia 
Eseguire la pulizia usando detergenti non strofinanti e ad 
azione moderata comunemente in commercio. 

Reclami 
In caso di guasto o danno rivolgetevi al vostro operaio 
specializzato! 

Attenzione! 
Fate effettuare il montaggio e le riparazioni esclusivamente 
dall'operaio specializzato, altrimenti cesserà il diritto di 
garanzia! 

Accessori (opzionali) 
Conforme agli elenchi di vendita attualmente validi. 

IX Fasi del montaggio 
1 Prima dell'installazione leggere attentamente le 

istruzioni per il montaggio! 
2  Trasporto e magazzinaggio solamente nella 

confezione protettiva! 
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3 Luogo d'installazione 
 
0 = ambito di protezione 0 
1 = ambito di protezione 1 
2 = ambito di protezione 2 
 
Applicate il ricevitore a infrarossi possibilmente vicino 
all'apparecchio riscaldatore, non nell'ambito di protezione 0 
oppure 1! Il luogo d'installazione deve essere privo di disturbi 
termici (irradiamento solare, lampade ecc.). 
Per collegare il ricevitore a infrarossi e l'apparecchio 
riscaldatore elettrico ci sono le seguenti possibilità: 
l'apparecchio dispone di due ingressi/uscite già preparate 
(ingresso sul fondo del corpo e uscita sul lato inferiore). 
È possibile creare e disporre di due ulteriori ingressi/uscite. 
Utilizzate a proposito la membrana di tenuta (vedi Istruzioni per 
il montaggio del ricevitore a infrarossi). 
 

Ambiti di protezione a norma VDE 0100 parte 701 
Ambito di 
protezione 

Definizione  

Ambito 0 e 1 È ammesso un 
collegamento di 
radiatori elettrici di 
riscaldamento locali 

 

Ambito 2 Collegamento di 
dispositivi elettrici del 
tipo di protezione IP x 
4 

Radiatore per il 
bagno incl. 
riscaldamento 
elettrico e ricevitore a 
infrarossi 

Al di fuori degli ambiti 
di protezione locale 
umido 

Collegamento di 
dispositivi elettrici del 
tipo di protezione IP x 
1 

Trasmettitore a 
infrarossi 

Apparecchi elettrici in 
locale umido 

Sono ammessi, se gli 
stessi sono protetti da 
un dispositivo 
rivelacorrente 
parassitaria 
(interruttore 
differenziale) 
rispondente alle 
norme della serie DIN 
57664/VDE 0664 

 

 
4 Verificare integrità e completezza del contenuto della 

confezione! 
A Termosifone con riscaldatore a immersione elettrico 

integrato 
B Vite 8 x 80 
C Tassello 10 x 60  
D Vite 3,9 x 60  
E Tassello S6 
F Mensoletta d'attacco 
G Cappuccio eccentrico 
H Perno di sospensione 
I Supporto da parete 
J Perno distanziatore a scatto 
K Vite di sicurezza DIN 912-M4x5 
L Rondella 

Avvertenza: 
Il materiale di fissaggio in dotazione è destinato all'uso in edifici 
privati e su pareti con fondo sufficientemente portante. Si dovrà 
tuttavia scegliere direttamente sul luogo il rispettivo e idoneo 
metodo di fissaggio e utilizzare quindi il materiale di fissaggio in 
funzione dello stato delle pareti! 

5 Mettere a portata di mano gli utensili necessari 
6 Allontanare la pellicola protettiva soltanto dai punti di 

collegamento e montaggio, e lasciarla applicata al 
corpo scaldante fino alla successiva messa in 
funzione. 

7 Importante 
Verificare la portata del fondo! 
Osservare le distanze: corpo scaldante - parete laterale/soffitto 
della stanza di almeno50 mm! 
Assicurarsi che si disponga della regolamentare possibilità di 
collegamento alla rete (230 V,  interruttore di corrente 16 A), 
ovvero una presa  raggiungibile dal cavo del ricevitore a 
infrarossi. 

8 Trapanare due fori orizzontali per i tasselli: 
diametro 10 mm, profondità 80 mm e con distanza „L“ (vedi IV 
Distanza delle trapanature)! 

Pericolo di morte! 
Trapanando non danneggiare condutture del gas, dell'acqua e 
della corrente elettrica! 
Fissare la mensoletta d'attacco (F) utilizzando le viti (B), le 
rondelle (L) e i tasselli (C). 

9 Livellare orizzontalmente la mensoletta d'attacco (F). 
10 Spingere i cappucci eccentrici (G) sui perni di 

sospensione (H). 
Avvitare i perni di sospensione nei filetti d'alloggiamento che si 
trovano sul retro del corpo scaldante e stringerli a fondo. 

11 Agganciare il corpo scaldante (A) alla mensoletta 
d'attacco (F) e farlo scattare in posizione. 
Verificare che le profondità d'aggancio siano uguali! 

12 Fissare il supporto da parete (I) al centro del terzo 
tubo trasversale contando dal basso. 
Premere il perno distanziatore a scatto (J) dentro al supporto 
da parete (I) e regolarlo fino a che il corpo scaldante penderà 
verticalmente (event. raccorciare sul punto di rottura della 
corda). Contrassegnare sulla parete la posizione dello 
scodellino del perno distanziatore a scatto (J). Sganciare e 
prelevare il corpo scaldante. 

13 Trapanare un foro per il tassello, 
al centro del contrassegno, diametro 6 mm, profondità 60 mm 

Pericolo di morte! 
Trapanando non danneggiare condutture del gas, dell'acqua e 
della corrente elettrica! 
Inserire il tassello (E) nel foro appena trapanato. 
Fissare il perno distanziatore a scatto (J) utilizzando le viti (D) . 

14 Agganciare il corpo scaldante (A) nella mensoletta 
d'attacco (F) e farlo scattare in posizione. 

Attenzione: 
Il perno di sospensione (H) deve poggiare in modo sicuro nella 
mensoletta d'attacco (F). 
Premere il cappuccio eccentrico (G) dentro alla mensoletta 
d'attacco (F) ed avvitare a filo la vite di sicurezza (K) . 

Attenzione: 
Il cappuccio eccentrico (G) e la vite di sicurezza (K) funzionano 
da dispositivo di sicurezza antisgancio! 

15 Premere il supporto da parete (I) nel perno 
distanziatore a scatto (J). 
Portare il corpo scaldante in posizione verticale agendo sul 
perno distanziatore a scatto. 

16 Ripristinare completamente la copertura di protezione 
del corpo scaldante utilizzando il foglio di plastica 
protettivo. 
Prima della messa in funzione allontanare il foglio di plastica 
protettivo. 

17 Collegare il ricevitore a infrarossi (vedi Istruzioni per il 
montaggio del ricevitore a infrarossi). 

Attenzione: 
il collegamento elettrico può essere effettuato solamente da un 
operaio specializzato. 

18 Smaltire il materiale dell'imballo mediante idonei  
sistemi di riciclaggio. 
Consegnare il corpo scaldante e i relativi accessori diventati 
inservibili al centro di riciclaggio regolamentare (rispettare le 
disposizioni regionali). 
Fare smaltire il liquido termovettore (numero chiave rifiuti 
54113) da un'impresa di smaltimento autorizzata. 
 

 Instrucciones de montaje 
I Datos técnicos 
II Leyenda 

A Superficie de calefacción 
BH Altura de construcción efectiva 
BL  Longitud de construcción efectiva 
BT Profundidad de construcción  
G Peso 
H Distancia: fijación centro de tubo – rosca de empalme 
L Distancia de las perforaciones 
NA Distancia de los cubos 
NR N° de artículo 
P1 Potencia calorífica de la barra calentadora eléctrica 
V Volumen de fluido 

III Vista lateral y posterior 
IV Distancias de perforación 
V Modo de operación 

Solamente operación eléctrica, en modo independiente de la 
calefacción por agua caliente con control mediante el kit de IR. 

¡Atención! 
¡El radiador no debe funcionar si el cable de conexión está 
dañado! ¡La barra calentadora la deberá recambiar únicamente 
un electricista  especializado según la norma BGV A2! 

¡Atención! 
¡El radiador eléctrico no debe conectarse al sistema de 
calefacción central! 

¡Atención! 
¡Preste atención a la placa de características! ¡El radiador 
eléctrico sólo debe funcionar con el voltaje indicado en esta 
placa! 

¡Atención! 
Si se ha derramado fluido térmico: 
– Sepárese el aparato inmediatamente de la red. 
– Recójase el fluido, llénese el mismo en recipientes 

debidamente señalados y elimínese según las normas 
oficiales (ASN 54113). 

– El fluido derramado no debe substituirse por agua. 
– Informe a su artesano especializado. 

¡Atención! 
¡En caso de incendio, el fuego no debe extinguirse con agua! 
¡Utilice extintores de incendios con dióxido de carbono, 
espuma de extinción, polvos o arena! 

VI Conexión eléctrica 
Barra calentadora eléctrica abajo a la derecha o izquierda en el 
tubo colector, conexión mediante receptor por IR. 

VII Presiones / Relleno 
Presión de servicio máx.: 10 bares 
Presión de prueba: 13 bares 
Relleno: fluido térmico especial (no contiene componentes 
tóxicos o nocivos para la salud). 

¡Las instrucciones de montaje y de servicio se le deben 
entregar al usuario final! 

VIII Informaciones del fabricante 
Uso admisible 

El radiador sólo debe emplearse para calentar espacios 
interiores y para secar productos textiles que se hayan lavado 
con agua. 
¡Cualquier aplicación distinta no corresponde a lo prescrito y, 
por lo tanto, está prohibida! 

Limpieza 
La limpieza debe efectuarse exclusivamente con detergentes 
suaves, no agresivos, como son habituales en el comercio.  

Reclamación 
¡En caso de cualquier siniestro, diríjase a su artesano 
especializado! 

¡Atención! 
¡Cuide de que el montaje y las reparaciones se efectúen 
exclusivamente por un artesano especializado, ya que sino 
caducan sus derechos de garantía! 

Accesorios (opcional) 
Conforme a los documentos de venta actualmente válidos. 

IX Transcurso del montaje 
1 ¡Las instrucciones de montaje deben leerse 

atentamente antes de la instalación! 
2 ¡El transporte y el almacenamiento siempre deben 

efectuarse con el embalaje protector!  
3 Lugar de montaje 

 
0 = área de protección 0 
1 = área de protección 1 
2 = área de protección 2 
 
¡Instale el receptor por IR lo más cerca posible del aparato de 
calefacción, pero no en el área de protección 0 ó 1! El lugar 
de montaje debe estar libre de influencias de interferencias 
térmicas (irradiación solar, lámparas, etc.). 
Existen las posibilidades siguientes para conectar el receptor 
por IR y el aparato de calefacción eléctrico: 
El aparato consta de dos entradas/salidas preparadas (la 
entrada en el fondo de la caja y la salida en el lado inferior).  
Es posible obtener dos entradas/salidas adicionales. Utilice 
para ello la membrana de obturación (consulte para ello las 
instrucciones de montaje del receptor por IR). 
 

Areas de protección según VDE 0100 / Parte 701 
Area de protección Definición  

Area 0 y 1 No se admite la 
conexión de 
aparatos de 
calefacción 
eléctricos para 
locales  

 

Area 2 Conexión de equipos 
eléctricos del modo 
de protección IP x 4 

Radiadores de baño 
con calefacción 
eléctrica y receptor 
por IR  

Fuera de las áreas de 
protección en locales 
húmedos 

Conexión de equipos 
eléctricos del modo 
de protección IP x 1 

Emisor por IR 

Aparatos eléctricos en 
locales húmedos 

Son admisibles, 
cuando están 
debidamente 
protegidos por un 
equipo de protección 
contra corriente de 
defecto  (interruptor 
que opera según 
principio de 
descarga mediante 
relé diferencial) con 
arreglo a las normas 
de la serie DIN 
57664/VDE 0664) 

 

 
4 ¡Controle si el contenido del paquete está completo y 

si contiene elementos dañados!  
A Radiador con barra calentadora eléctrica  
B Tornillo 8 x 80 
C Espiga 10 x 60  
D Tornillo 3,9 x 60  
E Espiga S6 
F Elemento de soporte mural 
G Caperuza excéntrica  
H Perno de suspensión 
I Sujetador mural 
J Perno de fijación a presión 
K Tornillo de retención DIN 912-M4x5 
L Arandela 
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Nota: 
El material de fijación entregado está previsto para el montaje 
en edificios particulares sobre fondos suficientemente estables. 
¡Sin embargo, el método de fijación adecuado deberá 
determinarse siempre en el lugar de montaje, y el material de 
fijación deberá adaptarse a la respectiva situación 
arquitectónica! 

5 Prepare las herramientas necesarias 
6 La lámina protectora sólo debe retirarse de los puntos 

de conexión y de montaje, por lo demás deberá 
permanecer en el radiador hasta su puesta en 
servicio. 

7 Importante 
¡Controle si el fondo es suficientemente estable! 
¡Observe las distancias: radiador – muro lateral/techo de la 
habitación; como mínimo 50 mmts.! 
Asegúrese de que en el margen de alcance del cable haya una 
posibilidad de conexión que esté instalada según las 
prescripciones (230 V, protección por fusible: 16 A), que 
permita efectuar la conexión al receptor por IR. 

8 Taladre dos agujeros horizontales para las espigas: 
Diámetro: 10 mmts., profundidad: 80 mmts., distancia “L“ 
(véase la sección  IV - Distancias de perforación). 

¡Peligro de muerte! 
¡Al taladrar los agujeros deberá prestarse atención a no dañar 
ninguna línea que conduzca agua, gas o electricidad! 
Sujete el elemento de soporte mural (F) con los tornillos (B), 
las arandelas (L) y las espigas (C). 

9 Alinee el elemento de soporte mural (F) 
horizontalmente. 

10 Coloque las caperuzas excéntricas (G) encima de los 
pernos de suspensión (H). 
Enrosque los pernos de suspensión en la rosca de alojamiento 
que se encuentra en el lado posterior del radiador y apriételos.  

11 Enganche y haga encajar el radiador (A) en los 
elementos de soporte mural (F). 
¡Preste atención a encajar el radiador en ambos elementos con 
la misma profundidad! 

12 Fije el sujetador mural (I) centradamente en el tercer 
tubo transversal, contado desde abajo. 
Introduzca por apriete el perno de fijación a presión (J) en el 
sujetador mural (I) y reajuste su posición de tal manera, que el 
radiador quede suspendido en posición vertical (en caso 
necesario, acortórtelo en el punto de rotura controlada). 
Marque la posición del plato del perno de fijación a presión (J) 
en la pared. Desenganche el radiador. 

13 Taladre un agujero para la espiga. 
Centro de la marca, diámetro: 6 mmts., profundidad: 60 mmts. 

¡Peligro de muerte! 
¡Al taladrar los agujeros deberá prestarse atención a no dañar 
ninguna línea que conduzca agua, gas o electricidad! 
Inserte la espiga (E) en el agujero recién taladrado. 
Sujete el perno de fijación a presión (J) con los tornillos (D). 

14 Enganche y haga encajar el radiador (A) en los 
elementos de soporte mural (F). 

Atención: 
El perno de suspensión (H) debe quedar apoyado de manera 
segura en el elemento de soporte mural (F). 
Introduzca por apriete la caperuza excéntrica (G) en el 
elemento de soporte mural (F) y enrosque a ras el tornillo de 
retención (K). 

Atención: 
¡La caperuza excéntrica (G) y el tornillo de retención (K) son el 
seguro para que el radiador no se desquicie! 

15 Coloque por apriete el sujetador mural (I) en el perno 
de fijación a presión (J). 
Alinee el radiador verticalmente, mediante reajuste del perno 
de fijación a presión. 

16 Vuelva a cubrir el radiador completamente con la 
lámina protectora que se colocó para los trabajos en 
obra. 
Retire la lámina protectora antes de la puesta en servicio.  

17 Conecte el receptor por IR (consulte para ello las 
instrucciones de montaje del receptor por IR). 

Atención: 
La conexión eléctrica deberá efectuarse solamente por un 
especialista profesional. 

18 Los materiales de embalaje deben eliminarse a través 
de los correspondientes sistemas de reciclaje. 
Los radiadores inservibles y sus accesorios deberán eliminarse 
de acuerdo con el correspondiente sistema de reciclaje o con 
una eliminación de basuras adecuada (obsérvense las normas 
regionales).   
Los fluidos térmicos (código de eliminación de residuos 54113) 
deben desecharse a través de una empresa de eliminación de 
desechos autorizada. 
 

 Ɋɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ ɩɨ ɦɨɧɬɚɠɭ 
I Ɍɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢɟ ɞɚɧɧɵɟ 
II Ɉɛɨɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɹ 

A ɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɩɨɜɟɪɯɧɨɫɬɶ 
BH ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɦɨɧɬɚɠɧɚɹ ɜɵɫɨɬɚ 
BL  ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɦɨɧɬɚɠɧɚɹ ɞɥɢɧɚ 
BT ɦɨɧɬɚɠɧɚɹ ɝɥɭɛɢɧɚ 
G ɜɟɫ 
H ɪɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɟ ɨɬ ɬɨɱɤɢ ɤɪɟɩɥɟɧɢɹ ɞɨ ɩɪɢɫɨɟɞɢɧɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɣ 

ɪɟɡɶɛɵ ɬɪɭɛɵ 
L ɪɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɟ ɦɟɠɞɭ ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɹɦɢ 
NA ɪɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɟ ɦɟɠɞɭ ɧɢɩɩɟɥɹɦɢ 
NR ɚɪɬɢɤɭɥ 
P1 ɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɦɨɳɧɨɫɬɶ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ ɫɬɟɪɠɧɹ 
V ɜɦɟɳɚɟɦɵɣ ɨɛɴɟɦ ɠɢɞɤɨɫɬɢ 

III ȼɢɞ ɫɛɨɤɭ ɢ ɫɡɚɞɢ 
IV Ɋɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɹ ɞɥɹ ɫɜɟɪɥɟɧɢɹ 
V Ɋɟɠɢɦ 

ɑɢɫɬɨ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢɣ ɪɟɠɢɦ, ɧɟɡɚɜɢɫɢɦɨ ɨɬ ɜɨɞɹɧɨɝɨ 
ɨɬɨɩɥɟɧɢɹ, ɫ ɪɟɝɭɥɢɪɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ ɫ ɩɨɦɨɳɶɸ ɢɧɮɪɚɤɪɚɫɧɨɝɨ 
ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬɚ. 

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ! 
Ɂɚɩɪɟɳɚɟɬɫɹ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ ɫ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɧɵɦ 
ɤɚɛɟɥɟɦ ɩɢɬɚɧɢɹ! Ɂɚɦɟɧɹɬɶ ɫɬɟɪɠɧɟɜɨɣ ɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɬɟɥɶɧɵɣ 
ɷɥɟɦɟɧɬ ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɦ 
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɤɚɦ ɜ ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ ɫ ɩɪɨɮɫɨɸɡɧɵɦɢ 
ɩɪɟɞɩɢɫɚɧɢɹɦɢ BGV A2! 

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ! 
ɗɥɟɤɬɪɨɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪɵ ɧɟɥɶɡɹ ɩɨɞɤɥɸɱɚɬɶ ɤ ɰɟɧɬɪɚɥɶɧɨɣ 
ɨɬɨɩɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɣ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɟ! 

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ! 
ɋɨɛɥɸɞɚɬɶ ɞɚɧɧɵɟ ɬɚɛɥɢɱɤɢ ɞɚɧɧɵɯ! ɗɥɟɤɬɪɨɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ 
ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɩɪɢ ɭɤɚɡɚɧɧɨɦ ɧɚ 
ɬɚɛɥɢɱɤɟ ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɢ! 

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ! 
ȿɫɥɢ ɜɵɬɟɤɚɟɬ ɠɢɞɤɨɫɬɶ-ɬɟɩɥɨɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɶ: 
– ɋɪɚɡɭ ɨɬɞɟɥɢɬɶ ɩɪɢɛɨɪ ɨɬ ɫɟɬɢ. 
– ɍɥɨɜɢɬɶ ɠɢɞɤɨɫɬɶ, ɩɟɪɟɥɢɬɶ ɟɟ ɜ ɩɨɦɟɱɟɧɧɵɣ ɫɨɫɭɞ ɢ 

ɧɚɩɪɚɜɢɬɶ ɧɚ ɭɬɢɥɢɡɚɰɢɸ ɫ ɫɨɛɥɸɞɟɧɢɟɦ 
ɨɮɢɰɢɚɥɶɧɵɯ ɩɪɟɞɩɢɫɚɧɢɣ (ASN 54113) 

– ȼɵɬɟɤɲɭɸ ɠɢɞɤɨɫɬɶ ɧɢɤɨɝɞɚ ɧɟ ɡɚɦɟɧɹɬɶ ɜɨɞɨɣ. 
– Ɉɛɪɚɬɢɬɶɫɹ ɤ ɦɚɫɬɟɪɭ, ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɡɢɪɭɸɳɟɦɭɫɹ ɩɨ ɷɬɨɣ 

ɱɚɫɬɢ. 
ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ! 

ȼ ɫɥɭɱɚɟ ɜɨɡɝɨɪɚɧɢɹ ɧɟ ɬɭɲɢɬɶ ɜɨɞɨɣ! ɉɪɢɦɟɧɹɣɬɟ 
ɨɝɧɟɬɭɲɢɬɟɥɶ ɫ ɭɝɥɟɤɢɫɥɵɦ ɝɚɡɨɦ, ɩɟɧɨɣ ɢɥɢ ɩɨɪɨɲɤɨɦ, 
ɥɢɛɨ ɬɭɲɢɬɟ ɨɝɨɧɶ ɩɟɫɤɨɦ. 

VI ɗɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɨɟ ɩɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟ 
ɋɬɟɪɠɧɟɜɨɣ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɬɟɥɶ ɧɚɯɨɞɢɬɫɹ ɜɧɢɡɭ ɫɩɪɚɜɚ 
ɢɥɢ ɫɥɟɜɚ ɜ ɨɛɳɟɣ ɬɪɭɛɟ. ɉɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟ ɨɫɭɳɟɫɬɜɥɹɟɬɫɹ 
ɱɟɪɟɡ ɢɧɮɪɚɤɪɚɫɧɵɣ ɩɪɢɟɦɧɢɤ. 

VII Ⱦɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ / ɧɚɩɨɥɧɢɬɟɥɶ 
Ɋɚɛɨɱɟɟ ɞɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ: ɦɚɤɫ. 10 ɛɚɪ 
ɂɫɩɵɬɚɬɟɥɶɧɨɟ ɞɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ: 13 ɛɚɪ 
ɇɚɩɨɥɧɢɬɟɥɶ: ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɶɧɚɹ ɠɢɞɤɨɫɬɶ-ɬɟɩɥɨɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɶ (ɛɟɡ 
ɹɞɨɜɢɬɵɯ ɢɥɢ ɜɪɟɞɧɵɯ ɞɥɹ ɡɞɨɪɨɜɶɹ ɫɨɫɬɚɜɧɵɯ ɱɚɫɬɟɣ). 

Ɋɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ ɩɨ ɦɨɧɬɚɠɭ ɢ ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɸ ɩɟɪɟɞɚɬɶ 
ɤɨɧɟɱɧɨɦɭ ɩɨɬɪɟɛɢɬɟɥɸ! 

VIII ɍɤɚɡɚɧɢɹ ɢɡɝɨɬɨɜɢɬɟɥɹ 
Ⱦɨɩɭɫɬɢɦɨɟ ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟ 

ɗɬɨɬ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɞɥɹ 
ɨɛɨɝɪɟɜɚ ɜɧɭɬɪɟɧɧɢɯ ɩɨɦɟɳɟɧɢɣ ɢ ɞɥɹ ɫɭɲɤɢ ɬɟɤɫɬɢɥɶɧɵɯ 
ɢɡɞɟɥɢɣ, ɜɵɫɬɢɪɚɧɧɵɯ ɜ ɜɨɞɟ. 
Ʌɸɛɨɟ ɢɧɨɟ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟ ɹɜɥɹɟɬɫɹ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ ɧɟ 
ɩɨ ɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɸ ɢ ɩɨɷɬɨɦɭ ɧɟɞɨɩɭɫɬɢɦɨ! 

ɑɢɫɬɤɚ 
Ⱦɥɹ ɱɢɫɬɤɢ ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɦɹɝɤɢɟ, ɧɟ 
ɚɛɪɚɡɢɜɧɵɟ ɛɵɬɨɜɵɟ ɦɨɸɳɢɟ ɫɪɟɞɫɬɜɚ. 

Ɋɟɤɥɚɦɚɰɢɹ 
ȼ ɫɥɭɱɚɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ ɨɛɪɚɬɢɬɟɫɶ ɤ ɦɚɫɬɟɪɭ, 
ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɡɢɪɭɸɳɟɦɭɫɹ ɩɨ ɷɬɨɣ ɱɚɫɬɢ! 

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ! 
Ɇɨɧɬɚɠ ɢ ɪɟɦɨɧɬɵ ɞɨɜɟɪɹɣɬɟ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɦɚɫɬɟɪɭ-ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɭ, 
ɢɧɚɱɟ ɝɚɪɚɧɬɢɹ ɬɟɪɹɟɬ ɫɢɥɭ! 

ɉɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɢ (ɩɨ ɡɚɤɚɡɭ) 
ȼ ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ ɫ ɬɨɪɝɨɜɵɦɢ ɞɨɤɭɦɟɧɬɚɦɢ, 
ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɦɢ ɧɚ ɦɨɦɟɧɬ ɩɪɨɞɚɠɢ. 

IX ɉɨɫɥɟɞɨɜɚɬɟɥɶɧɨɫɬɶ ɦɨɧɬɚɠɚ 
1 ɉɟɪɟɞ ɦɨɧɬɚɠɨɦ ɜɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɶɧɨ ɩɪɨɱɟɫɬɶ 

ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ ɩɨ ɦɨɧɬɚɠɭ! 
2 Ɍɪɚɧɫɩɨɪɬɢɪɨɜɤɚ ɢ ɯɪɚɧɟɧɢɟ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɜ ɡɚɳɢɬɧɨɣ 

ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɟ! 
3 Ɇɟɫɬɨ ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɤɢ 

 
0 = ɡɚɳɢɬɧɚɹ ɡɨɧɚ 0 
1 = ɡɚɳɢɬɧɚɹ ɡɨɧɚ 1 
2 = ɡɚɳɢɬɧɚɹ ɡɨɧɚ 2 
 

ɋɦɨɧɬɢɪɭɣɬɟ ɢɧɮɪɚɤɪɚɫɧɵɣ ɩɪɢɟɦɧɢɤ ɤɚɤ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɛɥɢɠɟ ɤ 
ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪɭ, ɨɞɧɚɤɨ ɧɟ ɜ ɡɚɳɢɬɧɨɣ ɡɨɧɟ 0 ɢɥɢ 1! Ɇɟɫɬɨ 
ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɤɢ ɧɟ ɞɨɥɠɧɨ ɛɵɬɶ ɩɨɞɜɟɪɝɧɭɬɨ ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɸ ɬɟɩɥɨɜɵɯ 
ɩɨɦɟɯ (ɫɨɥɧɟɱɧɵɯ ɥɭɱɟɣ, ɥɚɦɩɵ ɢ ɬ. ɩ.). 
Ⱦɥɹ ɩɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɹ ɢɧɮɪɚɤɪɚɫɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɢɟɦɧɢɤɚ ɢ 
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ ɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɬɟɥɶɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ ɢɦɟɸɬɫɹ 
ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɟ ɜɨɡɦɨɠɧɨɫɬɢ: 
ɉɪɢɛɨɪ ɢɦɟɟɬ ɞɜɚ ɩɨɞɝɨɬɨɜɥɟɧɧɵɯ ɜɯɨɞɚ/ɜɵɯɨɞɚ (ɜɯɨɞ ɜ 
ɞɧɟ ɤɨɪɩɭɫɚ ɢ ɜɵɯɨɞ ɧɚ ɧɢɠɧɟɣ ɫɬɨɪɨɧɟ). 
Ⱦɜɚ ɞɪɭɝɢɯ ɜɯɨɞɚ/ɜɵɯɨɞɚ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɫɨɡɞɚɬɶ. ɂɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ ɞɥɹ 
ɷɬɨɝɨ ɭɩɥɨɬɧɢɬɟɥɶɧɭɸ ɦɟɦɛɪɚɧɭ (ɫɦ. ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ ɩɨ 
ɦɨɧɬɚɠɭ ɢɧɮɪɚɤɪɚɫɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɢɟɦɧɢɤɚ). 
 

 Ɂɚɳɢɬɧɵɟ ɡɨɧɵ ɜ ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ ɫ ɧɨɪɦɨɣ VDE 
0100, ɱɚɫɬɶ 701 

Ɂɨɧɚ ɡɚɳɢɬɵ Ɉɩɪɟɞɟɥɟɧɢɟ  

Ɂɨɧɵ 0 ɢ 1  ɉɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟ 
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɬɟɥɶɧɵɯ 
ɩɪɢɛɨɪɨɜ ɧɟ ɞɨɩɭɫɬɢɦɨ

 

Ɂɨɧɚ 2 ɉɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟ 
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɨɛɨɪɭɞɨɜɚɧɢɹ ɫ 
ɜɢɞɨɦ ɡɚɳɢɬɵ IP x 4 

Ɉɬɨɩɢɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ 
ɛɚɬɚɪɟɹ, ɜɤɥɸɱɚɹ 
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɨɬɨɩɥɟɧɢɟ 
ɢ ɂɄ-ɩɪɢɺɦɧɢɤ 

ȼɧɟ ɡɨɧɵ 
ɡɚɳɢɬɵ ɜɨ 
ɜɥɚɠɧɨɦ 
ɩɨɦɟɳɟɧɢɢ 

ɉɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟ 
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɨɛɨɪɭɞɨɜɚɧɢɹ ɫ 
ɜɢɞɨɦ ɡɚɳɢɬɵ IP x 1 

ɂɄ-ɩɟɪɟɞɚɬɱɢɤ 

ɗɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢɟ 
ɩɪɢɛɨɪɵ ɜɨ 
ɜɥɚɠɧɨɦ 
ɩɨɦɟɳɟɧɢɢ 

Ⱦɨɩɭɫɬɢɦɵ, ɟɫɥɢ ɨɧɢ 
ɨɫɧɚɳɟɧɵ 
ɚɜɬɨɦɚɬɢɱɟɫɤɢɦ 
ɜɵɤɥɸɱɚɬɟɥɟɦ 
ɞɢɮɮɟɪɟɧɰɢɚɥɶɧɨɣ 
ɡɚɳɢɬɵ (ɜɵɤɥɸɱɚɬɟɥɶ 
FI), ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɢɦ 
ɧɨɪɦɚɦ ɫɟɪɢɢ DIN 
57664/VDE 0664 

 

 
4 ɉɪɨɜɟɪɢɬɶ ɫɨɞɟɪɠɢɦɨɟ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɢ ɧɚ ɩɨɥɧɨɬɭ 

ɩɨɫɬɚɜɤɢ ɢ ɨɬɫɭɬɫɬɜɢɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɣ! 
A Ɋɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ ɫɨ ɜɫɬɪɨɟɧɧɵɦ ɫɬɟɪɠɧɟɜɵɦ 

ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɬɟɥɶɧɵɦ ɷɥɟɦɟɧɬɨɦ 
B ɜɢɧɬ 8 x 80 
C ɞɸɛɟɥɶ 10 x 60  
D ɜɢɧɬ 3,9 x 60  
E ɞɸɛɟɥɶ S6 
F ɧɚɫɬɟɧɧɵɣ ɤɪɨɧɲɬɟɣɧ 
G ɷɤɫɰɟɧɬɪɢɤɨɜɵɣ ɤɨɥɩɚɱɨɤ 
H ɩɚɥɟɰ ɞɥɹ ɩɨɞɜɟɲɢɜɚɧɢɹ 
I ɧɚɫɬɟɧɧɵɣ ɞɟɪɠɚɬɟɥɶ 
J ɪɟɛɪɢɫɬɵɣ ɲɬɢɮɬ 
K ɫɬɨɩɨɪɧɵɣ ɜɢɧɬ DIN 912-M4x5 
L ɲɚɣɛɚ 

ɉɪɢɦɟɱɚɧɢɟ: 
ȼɯɨɞɹɳɢɣ ɜ ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ ɤɪɟɩɟɠɧɵɣ ɦɚɬɟɪɢɚɥ ɪɚɫɫɱɢɬɚɧ ɧɚ 
ɩɪɢɦɟɧɟɧɢɟ ɜ ɱɚɫɬɧɵɯ ɞɨɦɚɯ ɧɚ ɨɫɧɨɜɚɧɢɹɯ ɫ ɞɨɫɬɚɬɨɱɧɨɣ 
ɧɟɫɭɳɟɣ ɫɩɨɫɨɛɧɨɫɬɶɸ. Ɉɞɧɚɤɨ ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳɢɣ ɦɟɬɨɞ 
ɤɪɟɩɥɟɧɢɹ ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ ɜɫɟɝɞɚ ɨɩɪɟɞɟɥɹɬɶ ɧɚ ɦɟɫɬɟ 
ɩɪɨɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ ɪɚɛɨɬ, ɜɵɛɢɪɚɹ ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳɢɣ ɤɪɟɩɟɠɧɵɣ 
ɦɚɬɟɪɢɚɥ ɫ ɭɱɟɬɨɦ ɨɤɪɭɠɚɸɳɢɯ ɭɫɥɨɜɢɣ! 

5 ɉɨɞɝɨɬɨɜɢɬɶ ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɵɣ ɢɧɫɬɪɭɦɟɧɬ  
6 Ɂɚɳɢɬɧɭɸ ɩɥɟɧɤɭ ɭɞɚɥɹɬɶ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɜ ɦɟɫɬɚɯ 

ɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɹ ɢ ɤɪɟɩɥɟɧɢɹ. Ɉɫɬɚɥɶɧɭɸ ɩɥɟɧɤɭ 
ɨɫɬɚɜɢɬɶ ɧɚ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪɟ ɞɨ ɧɚɱɚɥɚ ɟɝɨ 
ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ. 

7 ȼɚɠɧɨ 
ɉɪɨɜɟɪɢɬɶ ɧɟɫɭɳɭɸ ɫɩɨɫɨɛɧɨɫɬɶ ɨɫɧɨɜɚɧɢɹ! 
ɋɨɛɥɸɞɚɬɶ ɪɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɹ: ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ - ɛɨɤɨɜɚɹ ɫɬɟɧɚ / 
ɩɨɬɨɥɨɤ: ɦɢɧɢɦɭɦ 50 ɦɦ! 
ɍɛɟɞɢɬɶɫɹ ɜ ɬɨɦ, ɱɬɨ ɧɚ ɪɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɢ ɞɥɢɧɵ ɤɚɛɟɥɹ ɞɥɹ 
ɩɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɹ ɤ ɢɧɮɪɚɤɪɚɫɧɨɦɭ ɩɪɢɟɦɧɢɤɭ ɢɦɟɟɬɫɹ 
ɜɨɡɦɨɠɧɨɫɬɶ ɩɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɹ ɤ ɢɫɬɨɱɧɢɤɭ ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɹ (230 ȼ, 
ɩɪɟɞɨɯɪɚɧɢɬɟɥɶ 16 A), ɨɬɜɟɱɚɸɳɟɦɭ ɩɪɟɞɩɢɫɚɧɢɹɦ. 

8 ɉɪɨɫɜɟɪɥɢɬɶ ɞɜɚ ɝɨɪɢɡɨɧɬɚɥɶɧɵɯ ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɹ ɞɥɹ 
ɞɸɛɟɥɟɣ: 
Ⱦɢɚɦɟɬɪ 10 ɦɦ, ɝɥɭɛɢɧɚ 80 ɦɦ, ɪɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɟ "L" (ɫɦ. ɪɚɡɞɟɥ 
IV "Ɋɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɹ ɞɥɹ ɫɜɟɪɥɟɧɢɹ")! 

Ɉɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɶ ɞɥɹ ɠɢɡɧɢ! 
ɉɪɢ ɫɜɟɪɥɟɧɢɢ ɧɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɞɢɬɶ ɜɨɞɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɵ, ɝɚɡɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɵ 
ɢɥɢ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɤɭ! 
Ɂɚɤɪɟɩɢɬɶ ɧɚɫɬɟɧɧɵɣ ɤɪɨɧɲɬɟɣɧ (F) ɫ ɩɨɦɨɳɶɸ ɜɢɧɬɨɜ (B), 
ɲɚɣɛ (L) ɢ ɞɸɛɟɥɟɣ (C). 

9 ȼɵɪɨɜɧɹɬɶ ɧɚɫɬɟɧɧɵɣ ɤɪɨɧɲɬɟɣɧ (F) ɩɨ 
ɝɨɪɢɡɨɧɬɚɥɢ. 

10 ɇɚɞɟɬɶ ɧɚ ɩɚɥɶɰɵ ɞɥɹ ɩɨɞɜɟɲɢɜɚɧɢɹ (H) 
ɷɤɫɰɟɧɬɪɢɤɨɜɵɟ ɤɨɥɩɚɱɤɢ (G). 
ȼɜɟɪɧɭɬɶ ɩɚɥɶɰɵ ɞɥɹ ɩɨɞɜɟɲɢɜɚɧɢɹ ɜ ɪɟɡɶɛɨɜɵɟ 
ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɹ ɫ ɡɚɞɧɟɣ ɫɬɨɪɨɧɵ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪɚ ɢ ɡɚɬɹɧɭɬɶ. 

11 ɉɨɞɜɟɫɢɬɶ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ (A) ɜ ɧɚɫɬɟɧɧɵɯ ɤɪɨɧɲɬɟɣɧɚɯ 
(F), ɬɚɤ ɱɬɨɛɵ ɨɧ ɡɚɮɢɤɫɢɪɨɜɚɥɫɹ. 
Ɉɛɪɚɳɚɬɶ ɜɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ ɧɚ ɬɨ, ɱɬɨɛɵ ɝɥɭɛɢɧɚ ɩɨɞɜɟɲɢɜɚɧɢɹ ɫ 
ɨɛɟɢɯ ɫɬɨɪɨɧ ɛɵɥɚ ɨɞɢɧɚɤɨɜɨɣ! 

12 Ɂɚɤɪɟɩɢɬɶ ɞɟɪɠɚɬɟɥɶ (I) ɩɨɫɟɪɟɞɢɧɟ ɧɚ ɬɪɟɬɶɟɣ 
ɫɧɢɡɭ ɩɨɩɟɪɟɱɧɨɣ ɬɪɭɛɟ. 
ȼɞɚɜɢɬɶ ɪɟɛɪɢɫɬɵɣ ɲɬɢɮɬ (J) ɜ ɞɟɪɠɚɬɟɥɶ (I) ɧɚ ɬɚɤɭɸ 
ɝɥɭɛɢɧɭ, ɱɬɨɛɵ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ ɜɢɫɟɥ ɜɟɪɬɢɤɚɥɶɧɨ (ɟɫɥɢ 
ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨ, ɭɤɨɪɨɬɢɬɶ ɲɬɢɮɬ ɜ ɩɪɟɞɭɫɦɨɬɪɟɧɧɨɦ ɦɟɫɬɟ 
ɧɚɞɥɨɦɚ). Ɉɛɜɟɫɬɢ ɤɚɪɚɧɞɚɲɨɦ ɝɨɥɨɜɤɭ (J) ɪɟɛɪɢɫɬɨɝɨ 
ɲɬɢɮɬɚ, ɱɬɨɛɵ ɩɨɦɟɬɢɬɶ ɟɟ ɩɨɥɨɠɟɧɢɟ ɧɚ ɫɬɟɧɟ. ɋɧɨɜɚ 
ɫɧɹɬɶ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ. 

13 ɉɪɨɫɜɟɪɥɢɬɶ ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɟ ɩɨɞ ɞɸɛɟɥɶ. 
ɐɟɧɬɪ ɤɨɧɬɭɪɚ ɝɨɥɨɜɤɢ, ɞɢɚɦɟɬɪ 6 ɦɦ, ɝɥɭɛɢɧɚ 60 ɦɦ 
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Ɉɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɶ ɞɥɹ ɠɢɡɧɢ! 
ɉɪɢ ɫɜɟɪɥɟɧɢɢ ɧɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɞɢɬɶ ɜɨɞɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɵ, ɝɚɡɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɵ 
ɢɥɢ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɤɭ! 
ȼɫɬɚɜɢɬɶ ɞɸɛɟɥɶ (E) ɜ ɩɪɨɫɜɟɪɥɟɧɧɨɟ ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɟ. 
Ɂɚɤɪɟɩɢɬɶ ɪɟɛɪɢɫɬɵɣ ɲɬɢɮɬ (J) ɜɢɧɬɨɦ (D). 

14 ɉɨɞɜɟɫɢɬɶ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ (A) ɜ ɧɚɫɬɟɧɧɵɯ ɤɪɨɧɲɬɟɣɧɚɯ 
(F), ɬɚɤ ɱɬɨɛɵ ɨɧ ɡɚɮɢɤɫɢɪɨɜɚɥɫɹ. 

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ: 
ɉɚɥɟɰ ɞɥɹ ɩɨɞɜɟɲɢɜɚɧɢɹ (H) ɞɨɥɠɟɧ ɧɚɞɟɠɧɨ ɨɩɢɪɚɬɶɫɹ 
ɧɚ ɧɚɫɬɟɧɧɵɣ ɤɪɨɧɲɬɟɣɧ (F). 
ȼɞɚɜɢɬɶ ɷɤɫɰɟɧɬɪɢɤɨɜɵɣ ɤɨɥɩɚɱɨɤ (G) ɜ ɧɚɫɬɟɧɧɵɣ 
ɤɪɨɧɲɬɟɣɧ (F) ɢ ɜɜɟɪɧɭɬɶ ɫɬɨɩɨɪɧɵɣ ɜɢɧɬ (K) ɜɪɨɜɟɧɶ ɫ 
ɩɨɜɟɪɯɧɨɫɬɶɸ. 

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ: 
ɗɤɫɰɟɧɬɪɢɤɨɜɵɣ ɤɨɥɩɚɱɨɤ (G) ɢ ɫɬɨɩɨɪɧɵɣ ɜɢɧɬ (K) 
ɹɜɥɹɸɬɫɹ ɩɪɟɞɨɯɪɚɧɢɬɟɥɹɦɢ, ɧɟ ɩɨɡɜɨɥɹɸɳɢɦɢ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪɭ 
ɫɨɫɤɨɱɢɬɶ ɫ ɤɪɨɧɲɬɟɣɧɚ! 

15 ɇɚɫɚɞɢɬɶ ɞɟɪɠɚɬɟɥɶ (I) ɧɚ ɪɟɛɪɢɫɬɵɣ ɲɬɢɮɬ (J). 
ȼɵɪɨɜɧɹɬɶ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪ ɩɨ ɜɟɪɬɢɤɚɥɢ, ɨɬɪɟɝɭɥɢɪɨɜɚɜ ɝɥɭɛɢɧɭ 
ɩɪɨɧɢɤɧɨɜɟɧɢɹ ɪɟɛɪɢɫɬɨɝɨ ɲɬɢɮɬɚ ɜ ɞɟɪɠɚɬɟɥɶ. 

16 ɋɧɨɜɚ ɩɨɥɧɨɫɬɶɸ ɜɨɫɫɬɚɧɨɜɢɬɶ ɡɚɳɢɬɭ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪɚ 
ɧɚ ɜɪɟɦɹ ɫɬɪɨɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɯ ɪɚɛɨɬ, ɭɤɪɵɜ ɟɝɨ 
ɡɚɳɢɬɧɨɣ ɩɥɟɧɤɨɣ. 
ɉɟɪɟɞ ɧɚɱɚɥɨɦ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ ɭɞɚɥɢɬɶ ɡɚɳɢɬɧɭɸ ɩɥɟɧɤɭ. 

17 ɉɨɞɤɥɸɱɢɬɶ ɢɧɮɪɚɤɪɚɫɧɵɣ ɩɪɢɟɦɧɢɤ (ɫɦ. 
ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ ɩɨ ɦɨɧɬɚɠɭ ɢɧɮɪɚɤɪɚɫɧɨɝɨ 
ɩɪɢɟɦɧɢɤɚ). 

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ: 
ɗɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɨɟ ɩɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟ ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ ɜɵɩɨɥɧɹɬɶ 
ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɦ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɤɚɦ. 

18 ɍɬɢɥɢɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɨɱɧɵɟ ɦɚɬɟɪɢɚɥɵ, 
ɜɨɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɜɲɢɫɶ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚɦɢ ɫɛɨɪɚ ɜɬɨɪɫɵɪɶɹ. 
Ɉɬɫɥɭɠɢɜɲɢɟ ɫɜɨɣ ɫɪɨɤ ɪɚɞɢɚɬɨɪɵ ɫ ɩɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɹɦɢ 
ɧɚɩɪɚɜɢɬɶ ɧɚ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɭɸ ɩɟɪɟɪɚɛɨɬɤɭ ɢɥɢ ɭɬɢɥɢɡɨɜɚɬɶ 
ɧɚɞɥɟɠɚɳɢɦ ɨɛɪɚɡɨɦ (ɫɨɛɥɸɞɚɬɶ ɪɟɝɢɨɧɚɥɶɧɵɟ 
ɩɪɟɞɩɢɫɚɧɢɹ). 
ɀɢɞɤɨɫɬɶ-ɬɟɩɥɨɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɶ (ɤɨɞɨɜɵɣ ɧɨɦɟɪ ɨɬɯɨɞɨɜ 54113) 
ɭɬɢɥɢɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɫ ɩɨɦɨɳɶɸ ɥɢɰɟɧɡɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɟɞɩɪɢɹɬɢɹ ɩɨ 
ɭɬɢɥɢɡɚɰɢɢ ɨɬɯɨɞɨɜ. 

 

 Montážní návod 
I Technická data  
II Legenda  

A VyhĜívací plocha  
BH Skuteþná stavební výška  
BL  Skuteþná stavební délka  
BT Stavební hloubka  
G Hmotnost  
H Vzdálenost upevnČní od stĜedu roury – pĜipojovací závit  
L Vzdálenost vrtaných otvorĤ  
NA Vzdálenost patron  
NR Artikel-þ. 
P1 VyhĜívací výkon elektrické tyþky  
V  Obsah kapaliny  

III Pohled z boku a zezadu  
IV Vzdálenosti dČr  
V Provozní režim  

ýistČ elektrický provoz, nezávislý na teplovodním vytápČní 
s regulací prostĜednictvím IR-soupravy.  

Pozor!  
Toto vyhĜívací tČleso se nesmí provozovat s poškozeným 
elektrickým kabelem! VyhĜívací tyþky smí vymČĖovat pouze 
kvalifikovaní elektrikáĜ podle BGV A2! 

Pozor!  
Toto elektrické vyhĜívací tČleso se nesmí pĜipojit na ústĜední 
vytápČní!  

Pozor!  
Respektujte typový štítek! Elektrické vyhĜívací tČleso se smí 
pĜipojit pouze na síĢ s hodnotami uvedenými na typovém štítku!  

Pozor!  
V pĜípadČ vyteþení teplonosné kapaliny:  
– pĜístroj okamžitČ odpojte od sítČ,  
– kapalinu zachyĢte, dejte do oznaþené nádoby a zlikvidujte 

podle úĜedních pĜedpisĤ (ASN 54113),  
– vyteþenou kapalinu nikdy nenahrazujte vodou,  
– informujte se u Vašeho odborného Ĝemeslníka.  

Pozor!  
V pĜípadČ požáru nehasit vodou! Použijte hasící pĜístroj 
s kysliþníkem uhliþitým, pČnový nebo práškový hasící pĜístroj 
nebo písek.  

VI Elektrické pĜipojení  
Elektrická vyhĜívací tyþka dole vpravo nebo vlevo ve sbČrné 
rouĜe, pĜipojení prostĜednictvím IR-pĜijímaþe.  

VII Tlaky / náplĖ  
Provozní tlak: max. 10 bar 
Zkušební tlak: 13 bar 
NáplĖ: speciální teplonosná kapalina (bez toxických a nebo 
zdraví škodlivých složek).  

Montážní a provozní návod odevzdejte koneþnému uživateli! 

VIII upozornČní výrobce  
Dovolené použití  

VyhĜívací tČleso se smí použít pouze k vyhĜívání vnitĜních 
prostorĤ a k seþení textilií, které se opraly ve vodČ.  
Každé jiné použití platí jako použití mimo urþení a je proto 
nepĜípustné!  

ýištČní  
ýištČní se smí provádČt zásadnČ pouze bČžnými jemnými 
þistícími prostĜedky bez pĜísad k drhnutí.  

Reklamace  
V pĜípadČ poškození se obraĢte na svého odborného 
Ĝemeslníka!  

Pozor!  
Montáž a opravy nechte provést výluþnČ odbornému 
Ĝemeslníkovi, jinak ztrácíte nárok na záruku!  

PĜíslušenství  (jako opce) 
Podle aktuálnČ platných prodejných podkladĤ. 

IX Postup pĜi montáži   
1 PĜed montáží si pozornČ pĜeþtČte montážní návod!  
2 Výrobe transportujte a skladujte jenom v ochranném 

obalu!  
3 Místo montáže  

 
0 = ochranná zóna 0 
1 = ochranná zóna 1 
2 = ochranná zóna 2 
 
IR-pĜijímaþ umístČte co nejblíže vyhĜívacího tČlesa, ne však 
v ochranné zónČ 0 nebo 1! Místo montáže má být chránČno 
pĜed termickými vlivy (sluneþné záĜení, lampa atd.).  
IR-pĜijímaþ a elektrické vyhĜívací tČleso je možné pĜipojit 
následovnČ:  
PĜístroj má dva pĜipravené vstupy/výstupy (vstup na dnČ pláštČ 
a výstup na dolní stranČ).  
Dva další vstupy/výstupy je možné vytvoĜit. K tomu použijte 
tČsnící membránu (viz montážní návod IR-vysílaþe).  
 

Ochranné zóny podle VDE 0100 þást 701 
Oblast ochrany Definice  

Oblast 0 a 1 PĜipojení elektrických 
topných pĜístrojĤ v tČchto 
prostorách není dovoleno 

 

Oblast 2 PĜipojení elektrických 
zaĜízení s ochranou  
IP x 4 

Koupelnová otopná 
tČlesa vþ. 
elektrického ohĜevu  
a Iý- pĜijímaþe 

Mimo oblastí  ve 
vlhkém prostĜedí  

PĜipojení elektrických 
zaĜízení s ochranou  
IP x 1 

Iý-vysílaþ 

Elektrické pĜístroje 
ve vlhkém 
prostĜedí  

Je dovoleno, pokud  jsou 
vybaveny  zaĜízením pro 
proudovou ochranu  (jistiþ 
proudové ochrany) 

 

 
4 Zkontrolujte úplnost a nepoškozenost obsahu balení!  

A VytápČcí tČleso s integrovanou elektrickou vytápČcí tyþkou  
B Šroub 8 x 80 
C Hmoždinka 10 x 60  
D Šroub 3,9 x 60  
E Hmoždinka S6 
F SvČrka do stČny  
G Excentrická þepiþka   
H ZávČsný þep  
I StČnový držák  
J Západkový þep  
K  Pojistný šroub DIN 912-M4x5 
L Kotouþ  

UpozornČní: 
Dodaný upevĖovací materiál je urþený k použití v soukromých 
budovách u podkladĤ s dostateþnou nosností. PĜíslušnou 
vhodnou upevĖovací metodu je však zapotĜebí vždycky proveĜit 
v místČ použití a upevĖovací materiál pĜizpĤsobit stavebné 
situaci!  

5 PĜipravte si potĜebné nástroje  
6 Obal odstraĖte pouze z pĜipojovacích a montážních 

míst, jinak ho ponechte až do uvedení do provozu na 
vyhĜívacím tČlese.  

7 DĤležité  
Zkontrolujte nosnost podkladu!  
Dodržte pĜedepsané vzdálenosti: vyhĜívací tČleso – boþná 
stČna/strop místnosti min. 50 mm!  
ZajistČte, aby byla v dosahu kabelu pro pĜipojení IR-vysílaþe 
k dispozici pĜedepsaná možnost pĜipojení (230 V, pojistka 16 
A).  

8 Vyvrtejte dva vodorovné otvory pro hmoždinky:  
PrĤmČr 10 mm, hloubka 80 mm, vzdálenost „L“ (viz IV vrtací 
odstupy)! 

Životu nebezpeþné! 
PĜi vrtání nepoškoditi vodovodní, plynová a nebo elektrická 
vedení!  
SvČrku do steny (F) upevnČte šrouby (B), kotouþi (L) a 
hmoždinkami (C).  

9 SvČrku (F) vyrovnejte vodorovnČ. 

10 Excentrické þepiþky (G) nasuĖte pĜes uchycovací 
þepy (H).  
Uchycovací þepy našroubujte do uchycovacích závitĤ na zadní 
stranČ vyhĜívacího tČlesa a pevnČ utáhnČte.  

11 VyhĜívací tČleso (A) zavČste do stČnové svČrky  (F) 
až po zapadnutí.  
Dbejte na stejnou hloubku zavČšení!  

12 StČnový držák (I) upevnČte na stĜed tĜetí pĜíþné 
trubky odspodu.  
Západkový þep (J) zatlaþte do stČnového držáku (I) a pĜestavte 
tak, aby vyhĜívací tČleso bylo zavČšeno kolmo (evt. v pĜípadČ 
potĜeby þep zkraĢte). Na stČnČ si oznaþte pozici talíĜe 
západkového þepu (J). VyhĜívací tČleso zase sejmČte.  

13 Vyvrtejte otvor pro hmoždinku.  
Do stĜedu oznaþení, prĤmČr 6 mm, hloubka 60 mm  

Životu nebezpeþné! 
PĜi vrtání nepoškoditi vodovodní, plynová a nebo elektrická 
vedení!  
Hmoždinku (E) zasuĖte do otvoru. 
Západkový þep (J) upevnČte šrouby (D).  

14 VyhĜívací tČleso (A) zavČšte do svČrky (F) a nechte 
zapadnout.  

Pozor:  
ZávČsný þep (H) musí spolehlivČ doléhat ve svČrce (F). 
Do svČrky (F) zatlaþte excentrické þepiþky (G) a zašroubujte 
pojistný šroub (K) (dosažení tvarového styku).  

Pozor:  
Excentrický þepiþka (G) a pojistný šroub (K) jsou pojistkou proti 
vyjmutí!  

15 StČnový držák (I) pĜitlaþte na západkový þep (J).  
VyhĜívací tČleso vyrovnejte do kolmé polohy, pĜitom 
pĜestavujete západkový þep.  

16 Obnovte staveništní ochranu vyhĜívacího tČlesa 
pomocí ochranné fólie.  
PĜed uvedením do provozu ochrannou fólii odstraĖte.  

17 PĜipojení IR-pĜijímaþe (viz montážní návod IR-
pĜijímaþe).  

Pozor:  
Toto elektrické pĜipojení smí provádČt pouze kvalifikovaný 
elektrikáĜ.  

18 Obalové materiály odevzdejte k recyklaci.  
Vysloužilé vyhĜívací tČlesa s pĜíslušenstvím odevzdejte 
k recyklaci nebo k odborné likvidaci (respektujte regionální 
pĜedpisy).  
Teplonosnou kapalinu (þíslo odpadového klíþe 54113) likvidujte 
prostĜednictvím autorizované sbČrny  
 

 Instrukcja montaĪu 
I Dane techniczne 
II Legenda 

A powierzchnia grzewcza 
BH rzeczywista wysokoĞü zabudowy 
BL  rzeczywista dáugoĞü zabudowy 
BT gáĊbokoĞü zabudowy 
G ciĊĪar 
H odstĊp: zamocowanie do Ğrodka rury – gwint 

przyáączeniowy 
L odstĊp otworów  wierconych 
NA odstĊp pomiĊdzy piastami 
NR artykuá nr 
P moc grzewcza grzaáki elektrycznej 
V objĊtoĞü cieczy 

III Widok z boku i od tyáu 
IV OdstĊpy pomiĊdzy otworami wierconymi 
V Tryb pracy 

Zasilanie czysto elektryczne, niezaleĪne do ogrzewania ciepáej 
wody z regulacją przez odbiornik na podczerwieĔ. 

Uwaga! 
Grzejnik nie moĪe byü uĪywany z uszkodzonym kablem 
przyáączeniowym! PrĊt grzejny moĪe byü wymieniany tylko i 
wyáącznie przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka wg BGV A2! 

Uwaga! 
Grzejnik elektryczny nie moĪe byü podáączany do systemu 
centralnego ogrzewania! 

Uwaga! 
Przestrzegaü danych tabliczki znamionowej! Grzejnik 
elektryczny moĪe byü eksploatowany wyáącznie z podanym 
tam napiĊciem! 

Uwaga! 
W razie wycieku medium cieplnego: 
– Natychmiast odáączyü urządzenie od zasilania sieciowego. 
– Zebraü medium, wlaü do oznakowanych pojemników, 

usunąü zgodnie z przepisami urzĊdowymi (ASN 54113) 
– Ubytku medium nie zastĊpowaü nigdy wodą. 
– Poinformowaü specjalistĊ.  

Uwaga! 
W razie poĪaru nie gasiü grzejnika wodą! UĪywaü gaĞnicy z 
dwutlenkiem wĊgla, gaĞnicy pianowej, proszkowej lub gasiü 
piaskiem. 

VI Przyáącze elektryczne 
Elektryczna grzaáka w dolnym prawym lub lewym rogu, w rurze 
zbiorczej, przyáącze przez odbiornik na podczerwieĔ. 
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VII CiĞnienia / napeánienie 
CiĞnienie robocze: maks. 10 bar 
CiĞnienie próbne: 13 bar 
Napeánienie: specjalne medium cieplne (bez skáadników 
toksycznych lub szkodliwych dla zdrowia). 

Przekazaü instrukcjĊ montaĪu i obsáugi odbiorcy koĔcowemu! 

VIII Wskazówki producenta 
Dopuszczalne uĪycie 

Grzejnik moĪe byü uĪywany wyáącznie do ogrzewania wnĊtrz 
oraz do suszenia tekstyliów, które byáy prane w wodzie. 
KaĪde inne uĪycie jest niezgodne z przeznaczeniem i dlatego 
niedozwolone! 

Czyszczenie 
Grzejnik moĪna czyĞciü wyáącznie áagodnymi, nieszorującymi 
Ğrodkami czyszczącymi, dostĊpnymi w handlu . 

Reklamacja 
W razie wystąpienia szkody naleĪy zwracaü siĊ do specjalisty! 

Uwaga! 
MontaĪ i naprawy naleĪy zlecaü wyáącznie specjalistom, w 
przeciwnym przypadku wygasa gwarancja! 

Akcesoria (opcjonalnie) 
Zgodnie z aktualnie obowiązującymi materiaáami handlowymi. 

IX Przebieg montaĪu 
1 Przed zabudową dokáadnie przeczytaü instrukcjĊ 

montaĪu! 
2 Transportowaü i skáadowaü wyáącznie w opakowaniu 

ochronnym! 
3 Miejsce zabudowy 

 
0 = zakres ochrony 0 
1 = zakres ochrony 1 
2 = zakres ochrony 2 
 
Odbiornik na podczerwieĔ umieĞciü moĪliwie najbliĪej 
grzejnika, nie w zakresie ochrony 0 lub 1! Miejsce zabudowy 
nie powinno znajdowaü siĊ w strefie zakáócających wpáywów 
termicznych (promieniowanie sáoneczne, lampa itd.). 
MoĪliwe są nastĊpujące podáączenia odbiornika na 
podczerwieĔ oraz elektrycznego urządzenia grzewczego: 
Urządzenie posiada dwa przygotowane wejĞcia/wyjĞcia 
(wejĞcie w dnie obudowy i wyjĞcie na dolnej stronie). 
MoĪna utworzyü dwa kolejne wejĞcia/wyjĞcia. W tym celu 
naleĪy uĪyü membrany uszczelniającej (patrz instrukcja 
montaĪu odbiornika na podczerwieĔ). 
 

Zakresy ochrony wedáug VDE 0100 czĊĞü 701 
Strefa ochronna Definicja  

Strefa 0 i 1  Podáączenie 
elektrycznych urządzeĔ 
grzewczych jest 
niedopuszczalne 

 

Strefa 2 Podáączenie 
elektrycznych Ğrodków 
eksploatacyjnych z 
rodzajem zabezpieczenia 
IP x 4   

Grzejniki 
áazienkowe 
wáącznie z 
ogrzewaniem 
elektrycznym i 
odbiornikiem 
podczerwieni 

Poza strefami 
ochronnymi w 
pomieszczeniu 
wilgotnym 

Podáączenie 
elektrycznych Ğrodków 
eksploatacyjnych z 
rodzajem zabezpieczenia 
IP x 1 

Nadajnik 
podczerwieni 

Urządzenia 
elektryczne w 
pomieszczeniach 
wilgotnych 

Dopuszczalne, jeĞli są 
chronione urządzeniem 
zabezpieczonym 
wyáącznikiem ochronnym 
prądowym (wyáącznik FI) 
wg norm serii DIN 
57664/VDE 0664  

 

 
4 Sprawdziü zawartoĞü opakowania pod kątem 

kompletnoĞci i uszkodzenia! 
A Grzejnik z wbudowaną grzaáką elektryczną 
B WkrĊt 8 x 80 
C Koáek 10 x 60  
D WkrĊt 3,9 x 60  
E Koáek S6 
F Zawias Ğcienny 
G Nakáadka mimoĞrodowa 
H SworzeĔ zawieszany 
I Uchwyt Ğcienny 
J SworzeĔ zaskakujący 
K ĝruba zabezpieczające DIN 912-M4x5 
L Podkáadka 

Wskazówka: 
Doáączony materiaá montaĪowy jest przeznaczony do uĪycia w 
budynkach prywatnych, na podáoĪach o wystarczającej 
noĞnoĞci. Odpowiednią metodĊ mocowania naleĪy jednak 
zawsze sprawdziü na miejscu i dostosowaü materiaá 
montaĪowy do warunków zabudowy! 

5 Przygotowaü niezbĊdne narzĊdzia 
6 Usunąü foliĊ ochronną wyáącznie z punktów przyáączy 

i montaĪu, w innych miejscach pozostawiü na 
grzejniku do momentu uruchomienia. 

7 WaĪne 
Sprawdziü podáoĪe pod kątem noĞnoĞci! 
Przestrzegaü odstĊpy: grzejnik – boczna Ğciana/strop 
pomieszczenia min. 50 mm! 
Upewniü siĊ, Īe istnieje przepisowo zainstalowane przyáącze 
(230 V, bezpiecznik 16 A) w zasiĊgu kabla do podáączenia 
odbiornika na podczerwieĔ. 

8 Wywierciü dwa poziome otwory pod koáki: 
ĝrednica 10 mm, gáĊbokoĞü 80 mm, odlegáoĞü „L“ (patrz IV 
OdstĊpny miĊdzy otworami)! 

ĝmiertelne niebezpieczeĔstwo! 
Podczas wiercenia nie uszkodziü przewodów wodnych, 
gazowych i elektrycznych! 
Zamocowaü zawias Ğcienny (F) wkrĊtami (B), podkáadkami (L) i 
koákami (C). 

9 Wyrównaü zawias Ğcienny (F) w poziomie. 
10 Przesunąü nakáadki mimoĞrodowe (G) na sworzeĔ 

zawieszany (H). 
WkrĊciü sworzeĔ zawieszany w gwint chwytający na tylnej 
stronie grzejnika i dociągnąü. 

11 Zawiesiü grzejnik (A) na zawiasie Ğciennym (F) i 
zablokowaü. 
Zwróciü uwagĊ na równą gáĊbokoĞü zawieszenia! 

12 Zamocowaü uchwyt Ğcienny (I) po Ğrodku na trzeciej 
rurze poprzecznej od doáu. 
Wcisnąü sworzeĔ zaskakujący (J) na uchwyt Ğcienny (I) i 
przestawiü w taki sposób, aby grzejnik wisiaá pionowo 
(ewentualnie skróciü na zadanych miejscach przeáomu). 
Zaznaczyü poáoĪenie talerzyka sworznia zaskakującego (J) na 
Ğcianie. Ponownie zdjąü grzejnik ze Ğciany. 

13 Wywierciü otwór pod koáek. 
PoĞrodku oznakowania, Ğrednica 6 mm, gáĊbokoĞü 60 mm 

ĝmiertelne niebezpieczeĔstwo! 
Podczas wiercenia nie uszkodziü przewodów wodnych, 
gazowych i elektrycznych! 
WáoĪyü koáek (E) w wywiercony otwór. 
Zamocowaü sworzeĔ zaskakujący (J) wkrĊtami (D). 

14 Zawiesiü grzejnik (A) na zawiasie Ğciennym (F) i 
zablokowaü. 

Uwaga: 
SworzeĔ zawieszany (H) musi bezpiecznie przylegaü w 
zawiasie Ğciennej (F). 
Wcisnąü nakáadkĊ mimoĞrodową (G) w zawias Ğcienny (F) i 
wkrĊciü do jej gáĊbokoĞci ĞrubĊ zabezpieczającą (K). 

Uwaga: 
Nakáadka mimoĞrodowa (G) i Ğruba zabezpieczająca (K) 
stanowią zabezpieczenie przed podniesieniem! 

15 Docisnąü uchwyt Ğcienny (I) na sworzeĔ zaskakujący 
(J). 
Wyregulowaü poáoĪenie grzejnika w pionie, w tym celu 
przestawiü sworzeĔ zaskakujący. 

16 Z folii ochronnej wykonaü ponownie osáonĊ grzejnika 
przed skutkami prac budowlanych. 
Przed uruchomieniem usunąü foliĊ ochronną. 

17 Podáączyü odbiornik na podczerwieĔ (patrz instrukcja 
montaĪu odbiornika na podczerwieĔ). 

Uwaga: 
Podáączenie elektryczne moĪe byü wykonane wyáączenie przez 
wykwalifikowanych elektryków. 

18 Materiaáy opakowania oddaü do punktu zbiórki 
materiaáów do recyklingu. 
WysáuĪone grzejniki z akcesoriami naleĪy oddaü do punktów 
zbiórki materiaáów do recyklingu lub do punktów dokonujących 
przepisowej utylizacji (przestrzegaü przepisów regionalnych). 
Usuwaü medium cieplne (kod odpadu 54113) za 
poĞrednictwem dopuszczonych firm utylizacyjnych. 
 

 ȅįȘȖȓİȢ ıȣȞĮȡμȠȜȩȖȘıȘȢ 
I ȉİȤȞȚțȐ ıĲȠȚȤİȓĮ 
II ǼʌİȟȘȖȒıİȚȢ 

A ĬİȡμĮȞĲȚțȒ İʌȚĳȐȞİȚĮ 
BH ǶȥȠȢ țĮĲĮıțİȣȒȢ 
BL  ȂȒțȠȢ țĮĲĮıțİȣȒȢ 
BT ǺȐșȠȢ țĮĲĮıțİȣȒȢ 
G ǺȐȡȠȢ 
H ǹʌȩıĲĮıȘ: ȈĲİȡȑȦıȘ ıĲȘ μȑıȘ ĲȠȣ ıȦȜȒȞĮ – ıȣȞįİĲȚțȩ 

ıʌİȓȡȦμĮ  
L ǹʌȩıĲĮıȘ įȚĮĲȡȒıİȦȞ 
NA ǹʌȩıĲĮıȘ țȣȡĲȫμĮĲȠȢ 
NR ǹȡȚș. ʌȡȠȧȩȞĲȠȢ 
P1 ĬİȡμĮȞĲȚțȒ ȚıȤȪȢ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȒȢ ȡȐȕįȠȣ 
V ȊȖȡȩ ʌİȡȚİȤȩμİȞȠ 

III ȆȜİȣȡȚțȒ țĮȚ ʌȓıȦ ȐʌȠȥȘ 
IV ǹʌȠıĲȐıİȚȢ įȚĮĲȡȒıİȦȞ 
V ȉȡȩʌȠȢ ȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȓĮȢ 

ȀĮșĮȡȐ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȒ ȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȓĮ ĮȞİȟȐȡĲȘĲĮ Įʌȩ ĲȘ șȑȡμĮȞıȘ μİ 
ȗİıĲȩ Ȟİȡȩ, μİ ȡȪșμȚıȘ μȑıȦ ıİĲ ȣʌİȡȚȫįȠȣȢ ĮțĲȚȞȠȕȠȜȓĮȢ IR. 

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ! 
ȉȠ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ įİȞ İʌȚĲȡȑʌİĲĮȚ ȞĮ ȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȒıİȚ μİ 
ȤĮȜĮıμȑȞȠ țĮȜȫįȚȠ! Ǿ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȒ ȡȐȕįȠȢ İʌȚĲȡȑʌİĲĮȚ ȞĮ 
ĮȞĲȚțĮĲĮıĲĮșİȓ μȩȞȠ Įʌȩ İȚįȚțȩ ȘȜİțĲȡȠȜȩȖȠ ıȪμĳȦȞĮ μİ ĲȠ 
ʌȡȩĲȣʌȠ BGV A2! 

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ! 
ȉȠ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȩ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ įİȞ İʌȚĲȡȑʌİĲĮȚ ȞĮ ıȣȞįİșİȓ μİ 
ĲȠ ıȪıĲȘμĮ ĲȘȢ țİȞĲȡȚțȒȢ șȑȡμĮȞıȘȢ! 

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ! 
ȆȡıȑȟĲİ ĲȘȞ İĲȚțȑĲĲĮ ĲȪʌȠȣ! ȉȠ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȩ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ 
İʌȚĲȡȑʌİĲĮȚ ȞĮ ȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȒıİȚ μȩȞȠ μİ ĲȘȞ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȒ ĲȐıȘ ʌȠȣ 
įİȓȤȞİȚ Ș İĲȚțȑĲĲĮ!   

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ! 
Ȉİ ʌİȡȓʌĲȦıȘ İțȡȠȒȢ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȠȪ ȣȖȡȠȪ:  
– ǹʌȠıȣȞįȑİĲİ ĮμȑıȦȢ ĲȘ ıȣıțİȣȒ Įʌȩ ĲȠ įȓțĲȣȠ. 
– ȂĮȗİȪİĲİ ĲȠ ȣȖȡȩ μȑıĮ ıİ İȚįȚțȐ ıȘμĮĲȠįȠĲȘμȑȞĮ įȠȤİȓĮ 

țĮȚ ĲȠ ĮʌȠȕȐȜȜİĲİ ıȪμĳȦȞĮ μİ ȣʌȘȡİıȚĮțȑȢ 
ʌȡȠįȚĮȖȡĮĳȑȢ (ASN 54113). 

– ȂȘȞ țȐȞİĲİ ʌȠĲȑ ĮȞĲȚțĮĲȐıĲĮıȘ ȣʌİȡȤİȚȜȚıμȑȞȠȣ ȣȖȡȠȪ 
μİ Ȟİȡȩ. 

– ǼȚįȠʌȠȚȒıĲİ ĲȠȞ İȚįȚțȩ ĲİȤȞȚțȩ ıĮȢ. 
ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ! 

Ȉİ ʌİȡȓʌĲȦıȘ ʌȣȡțĮȖȚȐȢ μȘ ıȕȒıİĲİ μİ Ȟİȡȩ! 
ȋȡȘıȚμȠʌȠȚȒıĲİ ʌȣȡȠıȕİıĲȒȡĮ μİ įȚȠȟİȓįȚȠ ĲȠȣ ȐȞșȡĮțĮ, 
Įĳȡȩ, ıțȩȞȘ Ȓ μİ ȐμμȠ. 

VI ǾȜİțĲȡȚțȒ ıȪȞįİıȘ 
ǾȜİțĲȡȚțȒ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȒ ȡȐȕįȠȢ țȐĲȦ įİȟȚȐ Ȓ ĮȡȚıĲİȡȐ ıĲȠ 
ıȦȜȒȞĮ ıȣȜȜȠȖȒȢ, ıȪȞįİıȘ μİ ĲȠȞ ȣʌİȡȚȫįȘ įȑțĲȘ IR. 

VII ȆȚȑıİȚȢ / īȑμȚıμĮ 
ȆȓİıȘ ȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȓĮȢ: μȑȖ. 10 bar 
ȆȓİıȘ İȜȑȖȤȠȣ: 13 bar 
īȑμȚıμĮ: ǼȚįȚțȩ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ȣȖȡȩ (ȤȦȡȓȢ ĲȠȟȚțȐ Ȓ ȕȜĮȕİȡȐ ȖȚĮ 
ĲȘȞ ȣȖİȓĮ ıȣıĲĮĲȚțȐ). 

ȅȚ ȠįȘȖȓİȢ ıȣȞĮȡμȠȜȩȖȘıȘȢ țĮȚ ȤİȚȡȚıμȠȪ ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ 
ʌĮȡĮįȠșȠȪȞ ıĲȠȞ țĮĲĮȞĮȜȦĲȒ! 

VIII ȅįȘȖȓİȢ Įʌȩ ĲȠȞ țĮĲĮıțİȣĮıĲȒ 
ǼʌȚĲȡİʌĲȒ ȤȡȒıȘ 

ȉȠ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ İʌȚĲȡȑʌİĲĮȚ ȞĮ ȤȡȘıȚμȠʌȠȚȘșİȓ μȩȞȠ ȖȚĮ 
șȑȡμĮȞıȘ İıȦĲİȡȚțȫȞ ȤȫȡȦȞ țĮȚ ȖȚĮ ıĲȑȖȞȦμĮ ȡȠȪȤȦȞ ʌȠȣ 
ȑȤȠȣȞ ʌȜȣșİȓ ıİ Ȟİȡȩ. ȀȐșİ ȐȜȜȘ ȤȡȒıȘ įİȞ ĲĮȣĲȓȗİĲĮȚ μİ ĲȠȣȢ 
țĮȞȠȞȚıμȠȪȢ țĮȚ ıȣȞİʌȫȢ ĮʌĮȖȠȡİȪİĲĮȚ! 

ȀĮșĮȡȚıμȩȢ 
ȅ țĮșĮȡȚıμȩȢ ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ ȖȓȞİĲĮȚ ĮʌȠțȜİȚıĲȚțȐ μİ ȒʌȚĮ, țȠȚȞȐ 
țĮșĮȡȚıĲȚțȐ țĮșȘμİȡȚȞȒȢ ȤȡȒıȘȢ ʌȠȣ įİȞ įȘμȚȠȣȡȖȠȪȞ 
ĮĳȡȠȪȢ. 

ȆĮȡȐʌȠȞĮ 
Ȉİ ʌİȡȓʌĲȦıȘ ȕȜȐȕȘȢ ĮʌİȣșȣȞșİȓĲİ ıĲȠȞ İȚįȚțȩ ĲİȤȞȚțȩ ıĮȢ! 

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ! 
ǹĳȒıĲİ ȞĮ įȚİțʌİȡĮȚȦșȠȪȞ İȖțĮĲĮıĲȐıİȚȢ țĮȚ İʌȚıțİȣȑȢ μȩȞȠ 
Įʌȩ İȚįȚțȩ ĲİȤȞȚțȩ, įȚĮĳȠȡİĲȚțȐ įİȞ ȚıȤȪİȚ Ș İȖȖȪȘıȒ ıĮȢ! 

ǼȟĮȡĲȒμĮĲĮ (ʌȡȠĮȚȡİĲȚțȐ) 
ȈȪμĳȦȞĮ μİ ĲȘȞ İʌȓțĮȚȡȘ ȚıȤȪȠȣıĮ ĲİțμȘȡȓȦıȘ ʌȫȜȘıȘȢ. 

IX ǻȚĮįȚțĮıȓĮ ıȣȞĮȡμȠȜȩȖȘıȘȢ 
1 ǻȚĮȕȐıĲİ ʌȡȠıİțĲȚțȐ ʌȡȚȞ ĲȘ ıȣȞĮȡμȠȖȒ ĲȘȢ ȠįȘȖȓİȢ 

ıȣȞĮȡμȠȜȩȖȘıȘȢ! 
2 ȂİĲĮĳȠȡȐ țĮȚ ĮʌȠșȒțİȣıȘ μȩȞȠ μİ ĲȘȞ 

ʌȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȒ ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮ! 
3 ȋȫȡȠȢ ıȣȞĮȡμȠȖȒȢ 

 
0 = ȆȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȩȢ ȤȫȡȠȢ 0 
1 = ȆȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȩȢ ȤȫȡȠȢ 1 
2 = ȆȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȩȢ ȤȫȡȠȢ 2 
 
ȉȠʌȠșİĲȒıĲİ ĲȠȞ ȣʌİȡİȚȫįȘ įȑțĲȘ IR ȩıȠ ĲȠ įȣȞĮĲȩ ʌȚȠ țȠȞĲȐ 
ıĲȘ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȒ ıȣıțİȣȒ, ȩȤȚ ıĲȠȞ ʌȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȩ ȤȫȡȠ 0 Ȓ 
1! ȅ ȤȫȡȠȢ ıȣȞĮȡμȠȖȒȢ șĮ ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ İȓȞĮȚ İȜİȪșİȡȠȢ Įʌȩ 
șİȡμȚțȑȢ İʌȚȡȡȠȑȢ (ȘȜȚĮțȒ ĮțĲȚȞȠȕȠȜȓĮ, ȜȐμʌİȢ ț.Ȝʌ.). 
īȚĮ ĲȘ ıȪȞįİıȘ ĲȠȣ ȣʌİȡȚȫįȘ įȑțĲȘ IR țĮȚ ĲȘȢ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȒȢ 
șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȒȢ ıȣıțİȣȒȢ ȣʌȐȡȤȠȣȞ ȠȚ ʌĮȡĮțȐĲȦ įȣȞĮĲȩĲȘĲİȢ: 
Ǿ ıȣıțİȣȒ ĳȑȡİȚ įȪȠ ȑĲȠȚμİȢ İȚıȩįȠȣȢ țĮȚ İȟȩįȠȣȢ (ǼȓıȠįȠȢ 
ıĲȠȞ ʌȐĲȠ ĲȠȣ ʌİȡȚțĮȜȪμμĮĲȠȢ țĮȚ ȑȟȠįȠȢ ıĲȘȞ țȐĲȦ ʌȜİȣȡȐ). 
ȂʌȠȡİȓĲİ ȞĮ țȐȞİĲİ ȐȜȜİȢ įȪȠ İȚıȩįȠȣȢ/İȟȩįȠȣȢ. 
ȋȡȘıȚμȠʌȠȚȒıĲİ ȖȚ’ ĮȣĲȒ ĲȘȞ țĮĲĮıțİȣȒ ĲȘ μİμȕȡȐȞȘ 
ıĲİȖĮȞȠʌȠȓȘıȘȢ (ȕȜȑʌİ ȠįȘȖȓİȢ İȖțĮĲȐıĲĮıȘȢ ĲȠȣ ȣʌİȡİȚȫįȘ 
įȑțĲȘ IR). 
 

ȆȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȠȓ ȤȫȡȠȚ ıȪμĳȦȞĮ μİ ĲȠ ʌȡȩĲȣʌȠ VDE 0100 
μȑȡȠȢ 701 

ȆİįȓȠ 
ʌȡȠıĲĮıȓĮȢ 

ȅȡȚıμȩȢ  

ȆİįȓȠ 0 țĮȚ 1 ǻİȞ İʌȚĲȡȑʌİĲĮȚ Ș 
ıȪȞįİıȘ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȫȞ 
ıȣıțİȣȫȞ șȑȡμĮȞıȘȢ 
ȤȫȡȠȣ 

 

ȆİįȓȠ 2 ȈȪȞįİıȘ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȫȞ 
ıȣıțİȣȫȞ șȑȡμĮȞıȘȢ ĲȠȣ 
İȓįȠȣȢ ʌȡȠıĲĮıȓĮȢ IP x 4

ȈȫμĮ țĮȜȠȡȚĳȑȡ 
ȜȠȣĲȡȠȪ țĮȚ 
ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȒ 
șȑȡμĮȞıȘ țĮȚ 
ȣʌȑȡȣșȡȠȢ įȑțĲȘȢ 

ǼțĲȩȢ ĲȦȞ ʌİįȓȦȞ 
ʌȡȠıĲĮıȓĮȢ ıİ 
ȣȖȡȠȪȢ ȤȫȡȠȣȢ 

ȈȪȞįİıȘ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȫȞ 
ıȣıțİȣȫȞ șȑȡμĮȞıȘȢ ĲȠȣ 
İȓįȠȣȢ ʌȡȠıĲĮıȓĮȢ IP x 1

ȊʌȑȡȣșȡȠȢ įȑțĲȘȢ 

ǾȜİțĲȡȚțȑȢ 
ıȣıțİȣȑȢ ıİ 
ȣȖȡȠȪȢ ȤȫȡȠȣȢ 

ǼʌȚĲȡȑʌȠȞĲĮȚ İĳȩıȠȞ 
ʌȡȠıĲĮĲİȪȠȞĲĮȚ μȑıȦ 
įȚȐĲĮȟȘȢ ʌȡȠıĲĮıȓĮȢ 
ȡİȪμĮĲȠȢ ıĳȐȜμĮĲȠȢ 
(įȚĮțȩʌĲȘȢ FI) ıȪμĳȦȞĮ 
μİ ĲȠ ʌȡȩĲȣʌȠ DIN 
57664/VDE 0664 
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4 ǼȜȑȖȟĲİ ĲȘȞ ĮțİȡĮȚȩĲȘĲĮ țĮȚ ĲȣȤȩȞ ȗȘμȓİȢ ĲȠȣ 
ʌİȡȚİȤȠμȑȞȠȣ ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮȢ! 
A ĬİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ μİ İȞıȦμĮĲȦμȑȞȘ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȒ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȒ 

ȡȐȕįȠ 
B ǺȓįĮ 8 x 80 
C ȅȪʌĮĲ 10 x 60  
D ǺȓįĮ 3,9 x 60  
E ȅȪʌĮĲ S6 
F ǺȐıȘ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ 
G ȉȐʌĮ 
H ȆİȡȩȞȘ ĮȞȐȡĲȘıȘȢ 
I ȈĲȒȡȚȖμĮ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ 
J ȆİȓȡȠȢ 
K ǺȓįĮ ĮıĳȐȜȚıȘȢ DIN 912-M4x5 
L ǻĮțĲȪȜȚȠȢ 

ȊʌȩįİȚȟȘ: 
ȉȠ ıȣȞȘμμȑȞȠ ȣȜȚțȩ ıĲİȡȑȦıȘȢ, ʌȡȠȕȜȑʌİĲĮȚ ȖȚĮ ȤȡȒıȘ ıİ 
ȚįȚȦĲȚțȐ țĲȓȡȚĮ ʌȠȣ įȚĮșȑĲȠȣȞ İʌĮȡțȒ ĮȞĲȠȤȒ ȖȚĮ ĲȘȞ 
İȖțĮĲȐıĲĮıȘ. ǼȜȑȖȟĲİ ȩμȦȢ ĲȘȞ țĮĲȐȜȜȘȜȘ μȑșȠįȠ ıĲİȡȑȦıȘȢ 
ʌȐȞĲĮ İʌȓ ĲȩʌȠȣ țĮȚ ʌȡȠıĮȡμȩıĲİ ĲȠ ȣȜȚțȩ ıĲİȡȑȦıȘȢ ıĲȘȞ 
ʌİȡȓʌĲȦıȒ ıĮȢ! 

5 ǼĲȠȚμȐıĲİ ĲĮ ĮʌĮȚĲȠȪμİȞĮ İȡȖĮȜİȓĮ 
6 ǹʌȠμĮțȡȪȞİĲİ ĲȠ ʌȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȩ țȐȜȣμμĮ μȩȞȠ Įʌȩ 

ĲĮ ıȘμİȓĮ ıȪȞįİıȘȢ țĮȚ ıȣȞĮȡμȠȜȩȖȘıȘȢ, 
įȚĮĳȠȡİĲȚțȐ ĲȠ ȣʌȩȜȠȚʌȠ μȑȞİȚ ıĲȠ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ 
μȑȤȡȚ ĮȣĲȩ ȞĮ Ĳİșİȓ ıİ ȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȓĮ.  

7 ǺĮıȚțȩ 
ǼȜȑȖȟĲİ ĲȘȞ ĮȞĲȠȤȒ ĲȠȣ ıȘμİȓȠȣ İȖțĮĲȐıĲĮıȘȢ! 
ȆȡȠıȑȟĲİ ĲȚȢ ĮʌȠıĲȐıİȚȢ: μİĲĮȟȪ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȠȪ ıȫμĮĲȠȢ țĮȚ 
ʌȜĮȧȞȠȪ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ/ȠȡȠĳȒȢ ĲȠȣȜȐȤȚıĲȠȞ 50 mm! 
ȈȚȖȠȣȡİȣĲİȓĲİ ȩĲȚ Ș țĮĲȐ ĲȠȣȢ țĮȞȠȞȚıμȠȪȢ įȣȞĮĲȩĲȘĲĮ 
ıȪȞįİıȘȢ (230 V, ĮıĳȐȜİȚĮ 16 A) ȕȡȓıțİĲĮȚ ıİ ĮʌȩıĲĮıȘ ʌȠȣ 
ȞĮ ĳĲȐȞİȚ țĮȜȫįȚȠ ȖȚĮ ıȪȞįİıȘ ıĲȠȞ ȣʌİȡȚȫįȘ įȑțĲȘ IR. 

8 ǹȞȠȓȟĲİ įȪȠ ȠȡȚȗȩȞĲȚİȢ ĲȡȪʌİȢ ȖȚĮ ȠȪʌĮĲ: 
ǻȚȐμİĲȡȠȢ 10 mm, ȕȐșȠȢ 80 mm, ĮʌȩıĲĮıȘ „L“ (ȕȜȑʌİ IV 
ĮʌȠıĲȐıİȚȢ įȚĮĲȡȒıİȦȞ)! 

ȀȓȞįȣȞȠȢ ȖȚĮ ĲȘ ȗȦȒ! 
ȂȘ ȤĲȣʌȒıİĲİ țĮĲȐ ĲȘ įȚȐĲȡȘıȘ ĮȖȦȖȠȪȢ ȞİȡȠȪ, ĮİȡȓȠȣ țĮȚ 
ȡİȪμĮĲȠȢ! 
ȈĳȓȟĲİ ĲȚȢ ȕȐıİȚȢ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (F) μİ ȕȓįİȢ (B), įĮțĲȪȜȚȠȣȢ (L) țĮȚ 
ȠȪʌĮĲ (C). 

9 ǼȣșȣȖȡĮμμȓıĲİ ĲȘ ȕȐıȘ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (F) ȠȡȚȗȩȞĲȚĮ. 
10 ȆȚȑıĲİ ĲȚȢ ĲȐʌİȢ (G) ıĲȚȢ ʌİȡȩȞİȢ ĮȞȐȡĲȘıȘȢ (H). 

ǺȚįȫıĲİ țĮȚ ıĳȓȟĲİ ĲȚȢ ʌİȡȩȞİȢ ĮȞȐȡĲȘıȘȢ ıĲȠ ıʌİȓȡȦμĮ 
ȣʌȠįȠȤȒȢ ıĲȘȞ ʌȓıȦ ʌȜİȣȡȐ ĲȠȣ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȠȪ ıȫμĮĲȠȢ. 

11 ȈĲȘȡȓȟĲİ țĮȚ ĮıĳĮȜȓıĲİ ĲȠ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ (A) ıĲȚȢ 
ȕȐıİȚȢ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (F). 
ȆȡȠıȑȟĲİ Ĳȩ ȕȐșȠȢ ıĲȒȡȚȟȘȢ ȞĮ İȓȞĮȚ ȓįȚȠ! 

12 ȈĲİȡİȫıĲİ ĲȠ ıĲȒȡȚȖμĮ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (ǿ) țİȞĲȡȚțȐ ıĲȠȞ ĲȡȓĲȠ 
ȠȡȚȗȩȞĲȚȠ ıȦȜȒȞĮ Įʌȩ țȐĲȦ. 
ȆȚȑıĲİ ĲȠȣȢ ʌİȓȡȠȣȢ (J) ıĲȘ ȕȐıȘ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (I) țĮȚ ĲȠʌȠșİĲȒıĲİ 
ĲȠȣȢ ȑĲıȚ ȫıĲİ ĲȠ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ ȞĮ țȡȑμİĲĮȚ țȐșİĲĮ (İȞ 
ĮȞȐȖțȘ ȕȡĮȤȪȞİĲİ ıĲȠ țĮĲȐȜȜȘȜȠ ıȘμİȓȠ). ȈȘμĮįȑȥĲİ ıĲȠȞ 
ĲȠȓȤȠ ĲȘ șȑıȘ ĲȘȢ țİĳĮȜȒȢ ĲȠȣ ʌİȓȡȠȣ (J). ȀĮĲİȕȐıĲİ ʌȐȜȚ ĲȠ 
șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ. 

13 ǹȞȠȓȟĲİ ĲȡȪʌĮ ȖȚĮ ȠȪʌĮĲ. 
ȈĲȘ μȑıȘ ĲȠȣ ıȘμĮįȚȠȪ, įȚȐμİĲȡȠȢ 6 mm, ȕȐșȠȢ 60 mm 

ȀȓȞįȣȞȠȢ ȖȚĮ ĲȘ ȗȦȒ! 
ȂȘ ȤĲȣʌȒıİĲİ țĮĲȐ ĲȘ įȚȐĲȡȘıȘ ĮȖȦȖȠȪȢ ȞİȡȠȪ, ĮİȡȓȠȣ țĮȚ 
ȡİȪμĮĲȠȢ! 
ǺȐȜĲİ ĲȠ ȠȪʌĮĲ (E) ıĲȘȞ ĲȡȪʌĮ. 
ȈĳȓȟĲİ ĲȠȣȢ ʌİȓȡȠȣȢ (J) μİ ĲȚȢ ȕȓįİȢ (D). 

14 ȈĲȘȡȓȟĲİ țĮȚ ĮıĳĮȜȓıĲİ ĲȠ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ (A) ıĲȚȢ 
ȕȐıİȚȢ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (F). 

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ: 
Ǿ ʌİȡȩȞȘ ĮȞȐȡĲȘıȘȢ (H) ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ μʌİȚ ıȦıĲȐ ıĲȘ ȕȐıȘ 
ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (F). 
ȆȚȑıĲİ ĲȚȢ ĲȐʌİȢ (G) ıĲȘ ȕȐıȘ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (F) țĮȚ ȕȚįȫıĲİ ĮțȡȚȕȫȢ 
ĲȘ ȕȓįĮ ĮıĳȐȜȚıȘȢ (K). 

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ: 
Ǿ ĲȐʌĮ (G) țĮȚ Ș ȕȓįĮ ĮıĳȐȜȚıȘȢ (K) ĮʌȠĲİȜȠȪȞ ĲȘȞ ĮıĳȐȜİȚĮ 
ȑȞĮȞĲȚ ȟİțȡİμȐıμĮĲȠȢ! 

15 ȆȚȑıĲİ ĲȘ ȕȐıȘ ĲȠȓȤȠȣ (ǿ) ıĲȠȣȢ ʌİȓȡȠȣȢ (J). 
ǼȣșȣȖȡĮμμȓıĲİ țȐșİĲĮ ĲȠ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȩ ıȫμĮ țĮȚ μİĲĮțȚȞȒıĲİ 
ĲȠȣȢ ʌİȓȡȠȣȢ. 

16 ȈțİʌȐıĲİ ʌȐȜȚ ʌȜȒȡȦȢ ĲȠ ȤȫȡȠ İȖțĮĲȐıĲĮıȘȢ ĲȠȣ 
șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȠȪ ıȫμĮĲȠȢ μİ ĲȠ ʌȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȩ țȐȜȣμμĮ. 
ȆȡȚȞ ĲȘ șȑıȘ ıİ ȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȓĮ ĮʌȠμĮțȡȪȞİĲİ ĲȠ ʌȡȠıĲĮĲİȣĲȚțȩ 
țȐȜȣμμĮ. 

17 ȈȣȞįȑıĲİ ĲȠȞ ȣʌİȡȚȫįȘ įȑțĲȘ IR (ȕȜȑʌİ ȠįȘȖȓİȢ 
ıȣȞĮȡμȠȜȩȖȘıȘȢ ĲȠȣ ȣʌİȡȚȫįȘ įȑțĲȘ IR). 

ȆȡȠıȠȤȒ: 
Ǿ ȘȜİțĲȡȚțȒ ıȪȞįİıȘ İʌȚĲȡȑʌİĲĮȚ ȞĮ ȖȓȞİȚ μȩȞȠ Įʌȩ İȚįȚțȩ 
ȘȜİțĲȡȠȜȩȖȠ. 

18 ǹʌȠıȪȡİĲİ ĲĮ ȣȜȚțȐ ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮȢ μȑıȦ ıȣıĲȒμĮĲȠȢ 
ĮȞĮțȪțȜȦıȘȢ. 
ĬİȡμĮȞĲȚțȐ ıȫμĮĲĮ μİ İȟĮȡĲȒμĮĲĮ ʌȠȣ ȑȤȠȣȞ ĳșĮȡșİȓ, įȫıĲİ 
ĲĮ ȖȚĮ ĮȞĮțȪțȜȦıȘ Ȓ ȖȚĮ ȠȚțȠȜȠȖȚțȒ ĮʌȩıȣȡıȘ (ĲȘȡİȓĲİ ĲȚȢ 
ĲȠʌȚțȑȢ ʌȡȠįȚĮȖȡĮĳȑȢ).    
ǹʌȩıȣȡıȘ ĲȠȣ șİȡμĮȞĲȚțȠȪ ȣȖȡȠȪ (țȦįȚțȩȢ įȚȐșİıȘȢ 
ĮʌȠȡȡȚμȐĲȦȞ 54113) μȑıȦ ȞȩμȚμȘȢ İĲĮȚȡȓĮȢ įȚȐșİıȘȢ 
ĮʌȠȡȡȚμȐĲȦȞ. 


